



**2017年2月期**

**第2四半期決算補足資料（第92期）**

**Brief Summary**

**1st Half of the Fiscal Year Ending Feb. 28, 2017**

## 目次 (Contents)

### I. 連結決算概況 (Consolidated Financial Highlights)

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 1. 決算概要 (Financial Highlights)   | 1 |
| 2. 経費明細 (Selling, General and Administrative Expenses)                     | 1 |
| 3. 金融収支の状況 (Financial Position)  | 2 |
| 4. 特別利益・特別損失 (Extraordinary Income and Loss)                               | 2 |
| 5. 連結有利子負債の状況 (Consolidated Interest-bearing Debt)                         | 3 |
| 〔ご参考〕有利子負債残高 ((Ref.) Balance of Interest-bearing Debt)                     | 3 |
| 〔ご参考〕イオン株式会社発行の社債明細 ((Ref.) Outstanding Corporate Bonds of AEON Co., Ltd.) | 3 |
| 6. 設備投資額 (CAPEX)   | 4 |
| 〔ご参考〕償却費 ((Ref.) Depreciation and Amortization)                            | 4 |
| 7. 主要連結経営指標 (Major Financial Indicators)                                   | 4 |
| 〔ご参考〕トップバリュ売上実績 ((Ref.) Sales Results of TOPVALU)                          | 4 |

### II. 事業別セグメント情報 (Business Segment Information)

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 8. セグメント別収益状況と設備投資 (Operating Revenue, Operating Income and CAPEX by Business Segment) | 5 |
|--|---|

### III. 地域別の状況 (Segment Information by Region)

|   |   |
|---|---|
| 9. 地域別実績 (Information by Region)              | 6 |
| 1) 地域別収益状況 (Segment Information by Region)    | 6 |
| 〔ご参考〕国内外比率 ((Ref.) Ratio of Japan & Overseas) | 6 |
| 2) 地域別設備投資実績 (CAPEX by Region)                | 6 |
| 〔ご参考〕国内外比率 ((Ref.) Ratio of Japan & Overseas) | 6 |

### IV. 主要企業の状況 (Information of Major Companies)

|  |   |
|--|---|
| 10. 連結子会社・持分適用会社の異動状況 (Change of Consolidated Subsidiary & Equity-method Affiliates Companies) | 7 |
| 1) 連結子会社数の推移 (Consolidated Subsidiary Companies)   | 7 |
| 2) 持分法適用会社数の推移 (Equity-method Affiliates Companies)  | 7 |
| 3) 主な連結子会社の異動状況 (Change of Major Consolidated Subsidiary Companies)                            | 7 |
| 11. 主要企業一覧 (Major Group Companies)   | 7 |
| 12. 主要各社明細 (Breakdown by Major Companies)  | 8 |
| 〔ご参考〕為替換算レート ((Ref.) Exchange Rates)   | 8 |

## 目 次 (Contents)

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| 1 3. 主要各企業の概況 (Information of Major Companies)   | 9     |
| 1) G M S 事業 (General Merchandise Store Business)                                       | 9     |
| 2) S M ・ D S 事業 (Supermarket & Discount Store Business)                                | 10-11 |
| 3) 小型店事業 (Small-sized Store Business)  | 12    |
| 4) ドラッグ・ファーマシー事業 (Drugstore & Pharmacy Business)                                       | 12    |
| 5) サービス・専門店事業 (Specialty Store Business)   | 13    |
| 6) 総合金融事業 (Financial Services Business)  | 14    |
| 7) デイベロップ事業 (Shopping Center Development Business)                                     | 14    |
| 8) 国際事業 (International Business)   | 15    |
| <b>V. 参考資料 (Reference Materials)</b>   |       |
| 1 4. イオンリテール株式会社 決算概況 (AEON Retail Co., Ltd. Financial Highlights)                     | 16    |
| «決算概要(Financial Highlights)»   |       |
| 1) 要約損益計算書 (Summary of Statements of Income)   | 16    |
| 2) 設備投資 (Capital Expenditures)   | 16    |
| 3) 面積・従業員一人当たりの売上高 (Sales per m <sup>2</sup> and per Employee)                         | 16    |
| 4) 従業員数 (Number of Employees)  | 16    |
| «G M S 6 カンパニーの状況 (Information of GMS 6 Regional Companies)»                           |       |
| 5) 部門別既存店売上伸び率 (Sales Growth by Product Category)                                      | 17    |
| 6) 部門別売上構成比 (Sales Share by Product Category)  | 17    |
| 7) 部門別荒利益率 (Gross Profit Margin by Product Category)                                   | 17    |
| 8) 経費明細 (Selling, General and Administrative Expenses)                                 | 17    |
| 9) G M S 6 カンパニー別売上高構成比 (Sales Share by GMS 6 Regional Companies)                      | 17    |
| 1 0) 期末G M S 店舗数 (Number of General Merchandise Stores end of the term)                | 17    |
| 1 1) 期末G M S 活性化店舗数 (Number of Refurbished General Merchandise Stores end of the term) | 17    |

## 附 表 (Appendix)

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| 1. 地域別・業態別店舗数 (Number of Stores:By Area and Store Type)  | 18    |
| 2. 事業別・企業別店舗数 (Number of Stores:By Business and Company) | 19-25 |

本資料に掲載されております事項は、決算発表時点における当社の見解であり、その情報の正確性および完全性を保証または約束するものではありません。また、本資料には、将来に関する前提・見通し・計画に基づく予測が含まれています。世界経済・競合状況・為替の変動等に係るリスクや不確定要因により実際の業績が記載の予測と異なる可能性があります。本資料と併せて、決算短信などの開示書類をご参考にしてくださいようお願い申し上げます。

The information presented in these materials represents Aeon's views at the time of the release of its financial results, and Aeon makes no guarantees, warranties, or representations as to the accuracy or completeness of the information. Further, these materials contain forward-looking statements including projections based on assumptions, forecasts, and future plans. Actual results may differ from expectations and the projections presented in these materials due to certain risks and uncertainties, including, but not limited to, changes in the global economy and fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates and so on. Please refer to these materials in conjunction with Aeon's earnings reports and other disclosure documents.

# I. 連結決算概況 (Consolidated Financial Highlights)

## 1. 決算概要 (Financial Highlights)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|                  |   | 2012/8    | 2013/8    | 2014/8    | 2015/8    | 2016/8    | 前年同期比 YoY |
|------------------|---|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| 営業収益             | Operating Revenue   | 2,727,887 | 2,981,807 | 3,431,551 | 4,074,889 | 4,111,837 | +0.9%     |
| 営業利益             | Operating Income  | 72,669    | 73,723    | 43,369    | 72,266    | 72,367    | +0.1%     |
| 経常利益             | Ordinary Income   | 82,484    | 77,094    | 48,606    | 72,852    | 73,156    | +0.4%     |
| 税金等調整前四半期純利益     | Income before Taxes and Minority Interests                | 76,674    | 71,058    | 44,140    | 72,623    | 63,619    | -12.4%    |
| 親会社株主に帰属する四半期純利益 | Profit (Loss) Attributable to Owners of Parent            | 28,012    | 23,545    | 2,021     | 2,129     | -5,372    | -         |
| 1株当たり当期純利益 (円)   | EPS (Yen)   | 36.37     | 29.47     | 2.41      | 2.55      | -6.42     | -         |
| 期中平均株式数 (千株)     | Average number of Shares Outstanding (Share in thousands) | 770,191   | 799,000   | 838,314   | 835,735   | 837,049   | +0.2%     |
| 総資産              | Total Assets  | 4,139,409 | 6,770,942 | 7,098,832 | 8,118,184 | 8,456,857 | +4.2%     |
| 純資産              | Net Assets  | 1,310,628 | 1,616,165 | 1,667,352 | 1,878,027 | 1,772,722 | -5.6%     |
| 非支配株主持分          | Non-controlling Interests                                 | 343,585   | 528,841   | 549,665   | 667,071   | 672,710   | +0.8%     |
| 営業活動によるキャッシュ・フロー | Cash Flow from Operating Activities                       | 153,313   | 527,438   | 103,396   | -79,202   | 107,535   | -         |
| 減価償却費            | Depreciation  | 72,299    | 83,303    | 91,216    | 105,972   | 114,576   | +8.1%     |
| 投資活動によるキャッシュ・フロー | Cash Flow from Investing Activities                       | -145,586  | -202,147  | -160,954  | -254,291  | -128,921  | -         |
| 財務活動によるキャッシュ・フロー | Cash Flow from Financing Activities                       | -20,715   | -151,321  | 63,714    | 203,480   | 53,441    | -73.7%    |

## 2. 経費明細 (Selling, General and Administrative Expenses)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|       |                                  | 2012/8  | 2013/8  | 2014/8    | 2015/8    | 2016/8    | 前年同期比 YoY |
|-------|----------------------------------|---------|---------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
| 人件費   | Personnel Expenses               | 373,811 | 411,421 | 485,222   | 569,787   | 595,384   | +4.5%     |
| 販売促進費 | Advertising and Selling Expenses | 96,314  | 107,908 | 143,686   | 151,498   | 154,256   | +1.8%     |
| 販促費   | Advertising Expenses             | 57,577  | 66,705  | 85,135    | 94,709    | 97,086    | +2.5%     |
| 販売費   | Selling Expenses                 | 38,736  | 41,202  | 58,551    | 56,788    | 57,170    | +0.7%     |
| 設備費   | Facilities Expenses              | 303,389 | 333,430 | 407,692   | 470,074   | 474,614   | +1.0%     |
| 一般費   | General Expenses                 | 92,523  | 116,582 | 133,812   | 155,577   | 160,918   | +3.4%     |
| 合計    | Total                            | 866,039 | 969,343 | 1,170,413 | 1,346,937 | 1,385,173 | +2.8%     |

## I. 連結決算概況 (Consolidated Financial Highlights)

### 3. 金融収支 (Financial Position)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|                 |                              | 2012/8 | 2013/8 | 2014/8 | 2015/8 | 2016/8 | 前年同期比 YoY |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-----------|
| 受取利息            | Interest Income              | 1,286  | 1,694  | 1,448  | 1,732  | 1,509  | -12.9%    |
| 受取配当金           | Dividends Income             | 999    | 1,261  | 1,241  | 1,457  | 1,252  | -14.1%    |
| 小計 (A)          | Financial Income (A)         | 2,286  | 2,956  | 2,690  | 3,190  | 2,762  | -13.4%    |
| 支払利息            | Interest Expenses            | 5,472  | 4,758  | 4,373  | 5,810  | 5,750  | -1.0%     |
| 社債利息            | Interest on Bonds            | 12     | 1,796  | 1,657  | 1,434  | 1,500  | +4.6%     |
| コマーシャル・ペーパー支払利息 | Interest on Commercial Paper | 17     | 29     | 8      | 45     | 4      | -90.6%    |
| 小計 (B)          | Financial Expenses (B)       | 5,502  | 6,584  | 6,040  | 7,290  | 7,255  | -0.5%     |
| 金融収支 (A) - (B)  | Net Financial Charge (A)-(B) | -3,216 | -3,627 | -3,349 | -4,099 | -4,492 | -         |

### 4. 特別利益・特別損失 (Extraordinary Income and Loss)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|              |  | 2012/8 | 2013/8 | 2014/8 | 2015/8 | 2016/8 | 前年同期比 YoY |
|--------------|--|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-----------|
| 固定資産売却益      | Gain on Sale of Fixed Assets                 | -      | -      | 1,130  | 4,334  | 306    |           |
| 受取保険金        | Insurance Fee                                | 261    | -      | -      | -      | 1,421  |           |
| 事業分離における移転利益 | Profit Shifting due to Business Divestitures | -      | -      | -      | -      | 469    |           |
| 段階取得に係る差益    | Gain on Accordance with the step Acquisition | -      | -      | -      | 7,473  | -      |           |
| その他特別利益      | Other Extraordinary Income                   | 3,258  | 21,762 | 5,249  | 3,640  | 262    |           |
| 特別利益合計       | Total Extraordinary Income                   | 3,520  | 21,762 | 6,380  | 15,448 | 2,459  | -84.1%    |
| 減損損失         | Impairment Loss                              | 6,588  | 12,637 | 6,830  | 8,012  | 3,716  |           |
| 災害による損失      | Loss due to Disaster                         | -      | -      | -      | -      | 2,019  |           |
| その他特別損失      | Other Extraordinary Loss                     | 2,742  | 15,161 | 4,016  | 7,663  | 6,260  |           |
| 特別損失合計       | Total Extraordinary Loss                     | 9,330  | 27,799 | 10,846 | 15,676 | 11,996 | -23.5%    |

※当期損益計算書の開示項目に分類しております。過年度のうち該当期間の決算において重要性の観点から非開示としていた項目は、上記分類に係わらず「その他」に含めております。

(The disclosure items are based on the consolidated statements of income for this term. The nondisclosure items of past fiscal year, will be included in "Other Extraordinary Income/Loss" regardless of the above classification.)

# I. 連結決算概況 (Consolidated Financial Highlights)

## 5. 連結有利子負債の状況 (Consolidated Interest-bearing Debt)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|                |  | 2013/2    | 2014/2    | 2015/2    | 2016/2    | 2016/8    | 前期末比<br>Change from '16/2 |
|----------------|--|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|---------------------------|
| 長期借入金 (*1)     | Long-term Debt (*1)  | 936,802   | 1,012,261 | 1,143,186 | 1,255,717 | 1,203,919 | -4.1%                     |
| 短期借入金          | Short-term Debt  | 262,858   | 259,064   | 232,167   | 328,570   | 384,753   | +17.1%                    |
| コマースヤル・ペーパー    | Commercial Paper   | 48,942    | 10,000    | 63,000    | 115,500   | 125,559   | +8.7%                     |
| 借入金 計          | Debts Subtotal   | 1,248,604 | 1,281,325 | 1,438,353 | 1,699,787 | 1,714,232 | +0.8%                     |
| 社債 (*1)        | Corporate Bonds (*1)                                       | 281,838   | 246,253   | 337,427   | 389,579   | 398,075   | +2.2%                     |
| 新株予約権付社債 (*1)  | Convertible Bonds with Stock Acquisition Rights (*1)       | 79,958    | 3,910     | 90        | 50        | 50        | +0.0%                     |
| 社債 計           | Bonds Subtotal   | 361,796   | 250,163   | 337,517   | 389,629   | 398,125   | +2.2%                     |
| リース債務 (*1)     | Lease Obligations (*1)                                     | 23,099    | 35,153    | 54,205    | 66,433    | 71,432    | +7.5%                     |
| 割賦長期設備未払金 (*1) | Accounts Payable for Capital Expenditures Installment (*1) | 5,548     | 8,249     | 14,955    | 14,950    | 14,790    | -1.1%                     |
| その他流動負債 (*2)   | Other current liabilities (*2)                             | -         | -         | -         | -         | 3,401     | -                         |
| その他 計          | Others Subtotal  | 28,647    | 43,402    | 69,161    | 81,383    | 89,623    | +10.1%                    |
| 合計             | Total  | 1,639,048 | 1,574,892 | 1,845,032 | 2,170,800 | 2,201,981 | +1.4%                     |

\*1: 1年以内返済・償還予定分を含む。(Repayable within one year.)

\*2: 一部の連結子会社における債権の流動化による資金調達額。(The amount of capital procurement due to fluidization of debts in a part of consolidated subsidiaries.)

### 参考) 有利子負債残高 ((Ref.) Balance of Interest-bearing Debt)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|               |                                       | 2013/2    | 2014/2    | 2015/2    | 2016/2    | 2016/8    | 前期末比<br>Change from '16/2 |
|---------------|---------------------------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|---------------------------|
| 連結有利子負債       | Consolidated Interest-bearing Debt    | 1,639,048 | 1,574,892 | 1,845,032 | 2,170,800 | 2,201,981 | +1.4%                     |
| 総合金融事業除く有利子負債 | Excluding Financial Services Business | 920,972   | 941,522   | 1,125,728 | 1,374,351 | 1,426,426 | +3.8%                     |
| 総合金融事業有利子負債   | Financial Services Business           | 718,075   | 633,369   | 719,303   | 796,448   | 775,555   | -2.6%                     |

### 参考) イオン株式会社発行の社債明細 ((Ref.) Outstanding Corporate Bonds of AEON Co., Ltd.)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|                 |                             | 2016/2<br>Outstanding | 2016/8<br>Outstanding | 発行日<br>Date of Issue | 利率 Coupon | 償還期限<br>Maturity Date |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|-----------|-----------------------|
| 第13回無担保社債       | #13 Unsecured Straight Bond | 15,000                | 15,000                | 2005/6/22            | 2.590%    | 2025/6/20             |
| 第16回無担保社債       | #16 Unsecured Straight Bond | 20,000                | 20,000                | 2011/11/21           | 1.010%    | 2018/11/21            |
| 第17回無担保社債       | #17 Unsecured Straight Bond | 20,000                | 20,000                | 2012/8/9             | 0.720%    | 2019/8/9              |
| 第18回無担保社債       | #18 Unsecured Straight Bond | 20,000                | 20,000                | 2012/8/9             | 1.150%    | 2022/8/9              |
| 第19回無担保社債       | #19 Unsecured Straight Bond | 10,000                | 10,000                | 2014/6/30            | 0.462%    | 2021/6/30             |
| 第20回無担保社債       | #20 Unsecured Straight Bond | 25,000                | 25,000                | 2014/6/30            | 0.820%    | 2024/6/28             |
| 第21回無担保社債       | #21 Unsecured Straight Bond | 15,000                | 15,000                | 2015/7/2             | 0.472%    | 2020/7/2              |
| 第22回無担保社債       | #22 Unsecured Straight Bond | 10,000                | 10,000                | 2015/7/2             | 0.749%    | 2022/7/1              |
| 第23回無担保社債       | #23 Unsecured Straight Bond | 10,000                | 10,000                | 2015/7/2             | 1.073%    | 2025/7/2              |
| 第2回(劣後特約付)無担保社債 | #2 Subordinated Bond        | 26,500                | 26,500                | 2006/9/29            | (※)       | 2056/9/29             |
| 合計              | Total                       | 171,500               | 171,500               |                      |           |                       |

※ 2016年9月29日まで6ヶ月ユーロ円LIBOR+1.40%、2016年9月29日の翌日以降は6ヶ月ユーロ円LIBOR+2.40%。(Coupon: 6-Month Euro Yen LIBOR plus 1.40% per annum until Sep. 29, 2016 and 6-Month Euro Yen LIBOR plus 2.40% after the following day of Sep. 29, 2016.)

## I. 連結決算概況 (Consolidated Financial Highlights)

### 6. 設備投資額 (CAPEX)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|      |                      | 2012/8  | 2013/8  | 2014/8  | 2015/8  | 2016/8  | 前年同期差<br>Inc./dec. |
|------|----------------------|---------|---------|---------|---------|---------|--------------------|
| 設備投資 | CAPEX                | 163,268 | 203,785 | 219,156 | 276,467 | 239,817 | -36,650            |
| 株式投資 | Investment in Equity | -       | 2,949   | 1,528   | -       | -       | -                  |

※株式投資：投資先企業の現預金等を差し引いた純投資額。(Investment in Equity: The amount after deducted the cash and cash equivalent of the investment companies.)

### 参考) 償却費 ((Ref.) Depreciation and Amortization)

|        |                               | 2012/8 | 2013/8 | 2014/8 | 2015/8  | 2016/8  | 前年同期差<br>Inc./dec. |
|--------|-------------------------------|--------|--------|--------|---------|---------|--------------------|
| 減価償却費  | Depreciation and Amortization | 72,299 | 83,303 | 91,216 | 105,972 | 114,576 | +8,603             |
| のれん償却費 | Amortization of Goodwill      | 4,419  | 5,623  | 5,915  | 8,060   | 7,909   | -150               |

※減価償却費はキャッシュフローベースの数値となります。(The depreciation and amortization are base from cash flow.)

### 7. 主要連結経営指標 (Major Financial Indicators)

|                   |   | 2012/8   | 2013/8   | 2014/8   | 2015/8   | 2016/8   |
|-------------------|---|----------|----------|----------|----------|----------|
| 営業収益営業利益率         | Operating Profit Margin                                       | 2.7%     | 2.5%     | 1.3%     | 1.8%     | 1.8%     |
| 営業収益経常利益率         | Ordinary Profit Margin  | 3.0%     | 2.6%     | 1.4%     | 1.8%     | 1.8%     |
| 自己資本当期純利益率        | Return on Equity (ROE)  | 2.9%     | 2.2%     | 0.2%     | 0.2%     | -0.5%    |
| 投下資本利益率           | Return on Invested Capital (ROIC)                             | 1.9%     | 1.8%     | 1.0%     | 1.5%     | 1.5%     |
| 総資産経常利益率          | Ordinary Income to Total Assets Ratio                         | 2.0%     | 1.2%     | 0.7%     | 0.9%     | 0.9%     |
| 総資産当期純利益率         | Net Income to Total Assets Ratio                              | 0.7%     | 0.4%     | 0.0%     | 0.0%     | -0.1%    |
| 1株当たり純資産(円)       | Net Assets per Share (Yen)                                    | 1,222.19 | 1,323.29 | 1,330.14 | 1,445.82 | 1,310.93 |
| 自己資本比率            | Shareholder's Equity Ratio                                    | 23.3%    | 16.0%    | 15.7%    | 14.9%    | 13.0%    |
| D/Eレシオ (金融除く) (倍) | Debt Equity Ratio (excl. Financial Services Business) (Times) | 0.9      | 0.9      | 0.8      | 1.1      | 1.3      |
| D/Eレシオ (金融含む) (倍) | Debt Equity Ratio (incl. Financial Services Business) (Times) | 1.4      | 1.4      | 1.5      | 1.7      | 2.0      |

### 参考) トップバリュ売上実績 ((Ref.) Sales Results of TOPVALU)

億円(Hundred Million of Yen)

|                |                                   | 2012/8 | 2013/8 | 2014/8 | 2015/8 | 2016/8 | 前年同期比 YoY |
|----------------|-----------------------------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-----------|
| トップバリュ売上 グループ計 | Total TOPVALU Sales of Aeon Group | 3,163  | 3,556  | 3,861  | 3,790  | 3,605  | -5.0%     |

## Ⅱ.事業別セグメント情報 (Business Segment Information)

### 8. セグメント別収益状況と設備投資 (Operating Revenue, Operating Income and CAPEX by Business Segment)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|               |                                       | 営業収益<br>Operating Revenue |           |              | 営業利益<br>Operating Income |         |              | 設備投資<br>CAPEX |         |                    |
|---------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------|-----------|--------------|--------------------------|---------|--------------|---------------|---------|--------------------|
|               |                                       | 2015/8                    | 2016/8    | 前年同期比<br>YoY | 2015/8                   | 2016/8  | 前年同期比<br>YoY | 2015/8        | 2016/8  | 前年同期差<br>Inc./dec. |
| GMS事業         | General Merchandise Store Business    | 1,370,929                 | 1,501,952 | +9.6%        | -8,712                   | -18,318 | -            | 28,746        | 36,798  | +8,052             |
| SM・DS事業       | Supermarket & Discount Store Business | 1,556,966                 | 1,448,488 | -7.0%        | 6,105                    | 13,515  | +121.4%      | 57,289        | 33,565  | -23,724            |
| 小型店事業         | Small-sized Store Business            | 178,139                   | 190,607   | +7.0%        | 2,163                    | 2,295   | +6.1%        | 12,448        | 11,588  | -859               |
| ドラッグ・ファーマシー事業 | Drugstore & Pharmacy Business         | 294,429                   | 311,463   | +5.8%        | 8,211                    | 10,746  | +30.9%       | 8,754         | 9,517   | +762               |
| 総合金融事業        | Financial Services Business           | 175,291                   | 183,861   | +4.9%        | 27,289                   | 31,785  | +16.5%       | 16,816        | 22,072  | +5,255             |
| ディベロッパー事業     | Shopping Center Development Business  | 132,632                   | 155,450   | +17.2%       | 20,877                   | 20,800  | -0.4%        | 111,866       | 84,197  | -27,669            |
| サービス・専門店事業    | Services & Specialty Store Business   | 374,715                   | 392,321   | +4.7%        | 16,400                   | 15,848  | -3.4%        | 14,291        | 14,810  | +518               |
| 国際事業          | International Business                | 217,110                   | 205,301   | -5.4%        | -968                     | -3,530  | -            | 19,607        | 20,012  | +405               |
| その他事業         | Others Business                       | 5,959                     | 8,088     | +35.7%       | -1,733                   | -2,025  | -            | 6,645         | 7,253   | +607               |
| 調整額           | Adjustments                           | -231,285                  | -285,698  | -            | 2,633                    | 1,249   | -52.6%       | -             | -       | -                  |
| 連結合計          | Consolidated Total                    | 4,074,889                 | 4,111,837 | +0.9%        | 72,266                   | 72,367  | +0.1%        | 276,467       | 239,817 | -36,650            |



### Ⅲ. 地域別の状況 (Segment Information by Region)

#### 9. 地域別実績 (Information by Region)

##### 1) 地域別収益状況 (Segment Information by Region)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|      |        |      | 2012/8            | 2013/8    | 2014/8    | 2015/8    | 2016/8    | 前年同期比 YoY        |               |
|------|--------|------|-------------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|-----------|------------------|---------------|
| 日本   | Japan  | 営業収益 | Operating Revenue | 2,570,918 | 2,746,303 | 3,155,900 | 3,727,264 | <b>3,773,027</b> | <b>+1.2%</b>  |
|      |        | 営業利益 | Operating Income  | 65,073    | 67,631    | 36,222    | 65,785    | <b>68,603</b>    | <b>+4.3%</b>  |
| アセアン | ASEAN  | 営業収益 | Operating Revenue | 66,894    | 122,718   | 141,139   | 171,090   | <b>158,007</b>   | <b>-7.6%</b>  |
|      |        | 営業利益 | Operating Income  | 7,005     | 11,781    | 10,395    | 10,649    | <b>9,287</b>     | <b>-12.8%</b> |
| 中国   | China  | 営業収益 | Operating Revenue | 64,466    | 80,004    | 95,674    | 122,035   | <b>124,020</b>   | <b>+1.6%</b>  |
|      |        | 営業利益 | Operating Income  | 412       | -2,986    | -3,189    | -4,780    | <b>-5,712</b>    | <b>-</b>      |
| その他  | Others | 営業収益 | Operating Revenue | 25,608    | 32,780    | 38,837    | 54,497    | <b>56,782</b>    | <b>+4.2%</b>  |
|      |        | 営業利益 | Operating Income  | 177       | -2,702    | -58       | 612       | <b>188</b>       | <b>-69.1%</b> |
| 合計   | Total  | 営業収益 | Operating Revenue | 2,727,887 | 2,981,807 | 3,431,551 | 4,074,889 | <b>4,111,837</b> | <b>+0.9%</b>  |
|      |        | 営業利益 | Operating Income  | 72,669    | 73,723    | 43,369    | 72,266    | <b>72,367</b>    | <b>+0.1%</b>  |

##### 参考) 国内外比率 ((Ref.) Ratio of Japan & Overseas)

|      |                   |    | 2012/8   | 2013/8 | 2014/8 | 2015/8 | 2016/8 | 前年同期差 Inc./dec. |                  |
|------|-------------------|----|----------|--------|--------|--------|--------|-----------------|------------------|
| 営業収益 | Operating Revenue | 国内 | Japan    | 94.2%  | 92.1%  | 92.0%  | 91.5%  | <b>91.8%</b>    | <b>+0.3 pts.</b> |
|      |                   | 海外 | Overseas | 5.8%   | 7.9%   | 8.0%   | 8.5%   | <b>8.2%</b>     | <b>-0.3 pts.</b> |
| 営業利益 | Operating Income  | 国内 | Japan    | 89.6%  | 91.7%  | 83.5%  | 91.0%  | <b>94.8%</b>    | <b>+3.8 pts.</b> |
|      |                   | 海外 | Overseas | 10.4%  | 8.3%   | 16.5%  | 9.0%   | <b>5.2%</b>     | <b>-3.8 pts.</b> |

##### 2) 地域別設備投資実績 (CAPEX by Region)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|      |        | 2012/8 | 2013/8  | 2014/8  | 2015/8  | 2016/8         | 前年同期差 Inc./dec. |
|------|--------|--------|---------|---------|---------|----------------|-----------------|
| 日本   | Japan  | /      | 173,992 | 171,168 | 215,416 | <b>193,219</b> | <b>-22,196</b>  |
| アセアン | ASEAN  |        | 18,613  | 31,772  | 36,255  | <b>22,734</b>  | <b>-13,521</b>  |
| 中国   | China  |        | 9,287   | 13,474  | 21,217  | <b>20,309</b>  | <b>-908</b>     |
| その他  | Others |        | 1,891   | 2,741   | 3,577   | <b>3,553</b>   | <b>-23</b>      |
| 合計   | Total  |        | 203,785 | 219,156 | 276,467 | <b>239,817</b> | <b>-36,650</b>  |

##### 参考) 国内外比率 ((Ref.) Ratio of Japan & Overseas)

|    |          | 2012/8 | 2013/8 | 2014/8 | 2015/8 | 2016/8       | 前年同期差 Inc./dec.  |
|----|----------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------------|------------------|
| 国内 | Japan    | /      | 85.4%  | 78.1%  | 77.9%  | <b>80.6%</b> | <b>+2.7 pts.</b> |
| 海外 | Overseas |        | 14.6%  | 21.9%  | 22.1%  | <b>19.4%</b> | <b>-2.7 pts.</b> |

※設備投資は固定資産取得による支出及び差入保証金の支出合計となります。(Capital expenditure will be summed up by the expenses of buying fixed asset and the expenses of fixed leasehold deposits to lessors.)

## IV. 主要企業の状況 (Information of Major Companies)

### 10. 連結子会社・持分適用会社の異動状況 (Change of Consolidated Subsidiary & Equity-method Affiliates Companies)

#### 1) 連結子会社数の推移 (Consolidated Subsidiary Companies)

| 2016/2 | 増加 Increase | 減少 Decrease | 2016/8 |
|--------|-------------|-------------|--------|
| 295    | 9           | 3           | 301    |

#### 2) 持分法適用会社数の推移 (Equity-method Affiliates Companies)

| 2016/2 | 増加 Increase | 減少 Decrease | 2016/8 |
|--------|-------------|-------------|--------|
| 33     | 0           | 1           | 32     |

#### 3) 主な連結子会社の異動状況 (Change of Major Consolidated Subsidiary Companies)

| 会社名 Company                        | 増減 Inc./dec.   | 異動日 Change Date | 事業セグメント Business Segment            |
|------------------------------------|----------------|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| バイオセボン・ジャポン(株)<br>Bio c' Bon Japon | 増加<br>Increase | 2016/6/1        | その他事業<br>Others Business            |
| イオンサヴール(株)<br>AEON SAVEUR Co.,Ltd  | 増加<br>Increase | 2016/6/22       | 小型店事業<br>Small-sized Store Business |
| イオンオレンジ(株)<br>AEON Orange Co.,Ltd  | 増加<br>Increase | 2016/8/1        | 国際事業<br>International Business      |

### 11. 主要企業一覧 (Major Group Companies)

| 事業セグメント<br>Business Segment                      | 会社名<br>Company                                   | 総資産<br>Total Assets | 持分比率<br>Share-holding Ratio | 事業セグメント<br>Business Segment                                 | 会社名<br>Company  | 総資産<br>Total Assets | 持分比率<br>Share-holding Ratio |
|--|--|---------------------|-----------------------------|---|---|---------------------|-----------------------------|
| GMS事業<br>General Merchandise Store Business      | イオン北海道(株)<br>AEON Hokkaido Corporation           | 99,218              | 81.40%                      | 総合金融事業<br>Financial Services Business                       | イオンフィナンシャルサービス(株)<br>AEON Financial Service Co., Ltd            | /                   | /                           |
|  | (株)サンデー<br>SUNDAY CO., LTD.                      | 31,821              | 76.99%                      |   | (*2)<br>イオンタナシンサップ (タイランド)<br>AEON THANA SINSAP (THAILAND) PLC. |                     |                             |
|  | イオン九州(株)<br>AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.                | 103,332             | 69.64%                      |   | イオンクレジットサービス (マレーシア)<br>AEON CREDIT SERVICE (M) BERHAD          |                     |                             |
|  | イオンリテール(株) (*1)<br>AEON Retail Co., Ltd.         | 1,214,406           | 100.00%                     |   | イオンクレジットサービス (アジア)<br>AEON CREDIT SERVICE (ASIA) CO.,LTD        |                     |                             |
| SM・DS事業<br>Supermarket & Discount Store Business | マックスバリュ北海道(株)<br>Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd.      | 32,170              | 61.42%                      | ディベロップター事業<br>Shopping Center Development Business          | イオンモール(株)<br>AEON Mall Co., Ltd.                                | 1,014,143           | 50.85%                      |
|  | マックスバリュ東北(株)<br>Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.         | 23,802              | 71.02%                      | サービス・専門店事業<br>Services & Specialty Store Business           | イオンディライト(株)<br>AEON DELIGHT CO., LTD.                           | 138,794             | 56.39%                      |
|  | マックスバリュ東海(株)<br>Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.          | 72,098              | 69.55%                      |   | (株)ツヴァイ<br>ZWEI CO., LTD.                                       | 4,653               | 67.08%                      |
|  | マックスバリュ中部(株)<br>Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.          | 49,095              | 66.91%                      |   | (株)イオンファンタジー<br>AEON Fantasy Co., Ltd.                          | 42,867              | 67.31%                      |
|  | マックスバリュ西日本(株)<br>Maxvalu Nishinohon Co., Ltd.    | 94,627              | 61.81%                      |   | (株)ジーフット<br>GFOOT CO., LTD.                                     | 60,295              | 64.24%                      |
|  | マックスバリュ九州(株)<br>Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.         | 37,716              | 78.06%                      | (株)コックス<br>COX CO., LTD.                                    | 17,307  | 68.73%              |                             |
|  | U.S.M.H(株)<br>United Super Markets Holdings Inc. | 257,245             | 37.87%                      | 国際事業<br>International Business                              | イオンマレーシア<br>AEON CO. (M) BHD.                                   | /                   | /                           |
|  | ミニストップ(株)<br>MINISTOP CO., LTD.                  | 123,491             | 51.62%                      | (*2)<br>イオンストアーズ香港<br>AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited. |   |                     |                             |
| ドラッグ・ファーマシー事業<br>Drugstore & Pharmacy Business   | ウエルシアホールディングス(株)<br>WELCIA HOLDINGS CO., LTD.    | 234,516             | 50.93%                      |   |   |                     |                             |

\*1: 非上場会社 (Unlisted company)

\*2: 決算期が異なる為、記載しておりません。(As the companies' financial year end are different thus it will not be indicated here.)

## IV. 主要企業の状況 (Information of Major Companies)

### 1 2. 主要各社明細 (Breakdown by Major Companies)

※営業収益欄の斜体数値は、売上高です。(Italic figures are sales figures.)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|  |                       |   | 営業収益              |              | 営業利益             |                    | 経常利益            |                    | 四半期純利益        |                    |
|--|-----------------------|---|-------------------|--------------|------------------|--------------------|-----------------|--------------------|---------------|--------------------|
|  |                       |   | Operating Revenue |              | Operating Income |                    | Ordinary Income |                    | Net Income    |                    |
|  |                       |   | 2016/8            | 前年同期比<br>YoY | 2016/8           | 前年同期差<br>Inc./dec. | 2016/8          | 前年同期差<br>Inc./dec. | 2016/8        | 前年同期差<br>Inc./dec. |
| G M S 事業<br>General Merchandise Store Business           | イオン北海道(株)             | AEON Hokkaido Corporation                 | <i>90,238</i>     | +15.4%       | <i>2,950</i>     | -454               | <i>3,000</i>    | -430               | <i>1,576</i>  | -134               |
|  | イオン九州(株)              | AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.                     | <i>119,185</i>    | -0.5%        | <i>-398</i>      | +1,685             | <i>-219</i>     | +1,705             | <i>394</i>    | +2,408             |
|  | (株)サンデー (*1)          | SUNDAY CO., LTD. (*1)                     | <i>25,101</i>     | -            | <i>762</i>       | -                  | <i>780</i>      | -                  | <i>420</i>    | -                  |
|  | イオンリテール(株)            | AEON Retail Co., Ltd.                     | <i>1,086,272</i>  | +2.2%        | <i>-9,849</i>    | +107               | <i>-9,903</i>   | -312               | <i>-8,617</i> | +63                |
| S M ・ D S 事業<br>Supermarket & Discount Store<br>Business | マックスバリュ北海道(株)         | Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd.                | <i>61,570</i>     | +20.5%       | <i>231</i>       | -178               | <i>235</i>      | -211               | <i>-224</i>   | -133               |
|  | マックスバリュ東北(株)          | Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.                  | <i>54,901</i>     | -5.2%        | <i>795</i>       | +78                | <i>805</i>      | +114               | <i>584</i>    | +69                |
|  | マックスバリュ東海(株) (*2)     | Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd. (*2)              | <i>112,212</i>    | +3.0%        | <i>2,243</i>     | +425               | <i>2,184</i>    | +411               | <i>1,214</i>  | +629               |
|  | マックスバリュ中部(株) (*2)     | Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd. (*2)              | <i>89,021</i>     | +2.3%        | <i>2,036</i>     | +897               | <i>2,041</i>    | +903               | <i>1,052</i>  | +923               |
|  | マックスバリュ西日本(株) (*2)    | Maxvalu Nishinohon Co., Ltd. (*2)         | <i>139,610</i>    | +1.2%        | <i>2,872</i>     | +569               | <i>2,983</i>    | +546               | <i>1,591</i>  | +932               |
|  | マックスバリュ九州(株) (*2)     | Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd. (*2)             | <i>85,886</i>     | +12.4%       | <i>1,360</i>     | +488               | <i>1,382</i>    | +482               | <i>463</i>    | +130               |
|  | U.S.M.H(株) (*2)       | United Super Markets Holdings Inc. (*2)   | <i>341,682</i>    | +3.7%        | <i>6,964</i>     | -193               | <i>6,953</i>    | -324               | <i>4,123</i>  | +744               |
| 小型店事業<br>Small-sized Store Business                      | ミニストップ(株) (*2)        | MINISTOP CO., LTD. (*2)                   | <i>100,408</i>    | +3.8%        | <i>1,562</i>     | -1,147             | <i>2,000</i>    | -1,249             | <i>695</i>    | -694               |
| ドラッグ・ファーマシー事業<br>Drugstore & Pharmacy Business           | ウエルシアホールディングス(株) (*2) | WELCIA HOLDINGS CO., LTD. (*2)            | <i>310,996</i>    | +34.6%       | <i>11,643</i>    | +3,972             | <i>12,427</i>   | +4,225             | <i>7,414</i>  | +3,000             |
| ディベロップー事業<br>Shopping Center Development                 | イオンモール(株) (*2)        | AEON Mall Co., Ltd. (*2)                  | <i>132,709</i>    | +18.8%       | <i>20,280</i>    | -197               | <i>20,614</i>   | +955               | <i>11,165</i> | +1,368             |
| サービス・専門店事業<br>Services & Specialty Store Business        | イオンディライト(株) (*2)      | AEON DELIGHT CO., LTD. (*2)               | <i>151,400</i>    | +6.0%        | <i>8,505</i>     | +383               | <i>8,506</i>    | +366               | <i>5,342</i>  | +659               |
|  | (株)ツヴァイ (*1)          | ZWEI CO., LTD. (*1)                       | <i>1,904</i>      | -            | <i>17</i>        | -                  | <i>38</i>       | -                  | <i>15</i>     | -                  |
|  | (株)イオンファンタジー (*2)     | AEON Fantasy Co., Ltd. (*2)               | <i>32,404</i>     | +16.3%       | <i>1,694</i>     | +426               | <i>1,561</i>    | +503               | <i>805</i>    | +287               |
|  | (株)ジーフット              | GFOOT CO., LTD.                           | <i>54,405</i>     | +1.2%        | <i>3,334</i>     | +137               | <i>3,349</i>    | +157               | <i>1,837</i>  | +159               |
|  | (株)コックス (*2)          | COX CO., LTD. (*2)                        | <i>10,787</i>     | -3.3%        | <i>-46</i>       | -154               | <i>56</i>       | -149               | <i>-83</i>    | -104               |
| 国際事業<br>International Business                           | イオンマレーシア (*3)         | AEON CO. (M) BHD. (*3)                    | <i>56,715</i>     | -11.0%       | <i>2,521</i>     | -737               | <i>2,132</i>    | -943               | <i>1,273</i>  | -865               |
|  | イオンストアーズ香港 (*3)       | AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited (*3) | <i>66,054</i>     | -5.5%        | <i>-1,299</i>    | -1,978             | <i>-1,060</i>   | -2,096             | <i>-1,155</i> | -2,065             |

\*1: (株)サンデーと(株)ツヴァイは、2016年2月期第1四半期に非連結の業績を開示していないため、前年同期比・差を表示しておりません。(YoY and the difference are not presented for SUNDAY CO., LTD. and ZWEI CO., LTD. as they did not disclose the non-consolidated financial results in the first quarter of FY2015.)

\*2: 連結決算の数値です。(Consolidated financial results.)

\*3: イオンマレーシアとイオンストアーズ香港の連結業績会計期間は2016/1/1~2016/6/30。(The consolidated financial results period for AEON CO. (M) BHD. And AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited. are between Jan 1, 2016 and Jun 30, 2016.)

#### 参考) 為替換算レート ((Ref.) Exchange Rates)

|            |                                      | 通貨<br>Currency     | 2015/8 期中平均<br>Average for 1H FY2015 | 2016/8 期中平均<br>Average for 1H FY2016 |
|------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| イオンマレーシア   | AEON CO. (M) BHD.                    | 1マレーシアリングギット (MYR) | 33.23円(JPY)                          | <i>27.66円(JPY)</i>                   |
| イオンストアーズ香港 | AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited | 1香港ドル (HKD)        | 15.54円(JPY)                          | <i>14.56円(JPY)</i>                   |

## IV. 主要企業の状況 (Information of Major Companies)

### 1.3. 主要各企業の概況 (Information of Major Companies)

※斜体数値は、単体数値です。(Italic figures are non-consolidated figures.)

#### 1) GMS事業 (General Merchandise Store Business)

##### i) 全規模売上高前年同期比 (YoY of All Stores Sales)

|                     |                                  | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|---------------------|----------------------------------|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|                     |                                  | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | FY         | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|                     |                                  | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1H       | 2 H        | 3 Q      |            |         |         |         |
|                     |                                  | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| イオン北海道(株)           | AEON Hokkaido Corporation        | -0.9%    | +1.9%   | +15.1%   | +19.6%       | +0.5%    | +17.5%     | +5.2%    | +9.0%      | +15.6%  | +15.2%  | +15.4%  |
| イオン九州(株)            | AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.            | -2.5%    | -0.5%   | -1.6%    | -0.9%        | -1.5%    | -1.2%      | -1.5%    | -1.4%      | -1.6%   | -1.4%   | -1.5%   |
| (株)サンデー             | SUNDAY CO., LTD.                 | -        | -       | -        | -            | -        | -          | -        | +9.8%      | -       | -       | -       |
| 参考) イオンリテール(株) (*1) | Ref.) AEON Retail Co., Ltd. (*1) | -2.3%    | -0.1%   | +0.3%    | +1.2%        | -1.2%    | +0.8%      | -0.7%    | -0.2%      | -0.4%   | -0.7%   | -0.6%   |

##### ii) 既存店売上高前年同期比 (YoY of Same Stores Sales)

|                     |                                  | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|---------------------|----------------------------------|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|                     |                                  | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | FY         | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|                     |                                  | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1H       | 2 H        | 3 Q      |            |         |         |         |
|                     |                                  | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| イオン北海道(株)           | AEON Hokkaido Corporation        | -3.0%    | -0.6%   | -3.0%    | +1.3%        | -1.8%    | -0.7%      | -2.2%    | -1.3%      | -1.1%   | -1.4%   | -1.3%   |
| イオン九州(株)            | AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.            | -3.3%    | -0.7%   | -0.3%    | +0.2%        | -2.0%    | -0.0%      | -1.4%    | -1.0%      | -1.9%   | -0.6%   | -1.2%   |
| (株)サンデー             | SUNDAY CO., LTD.                 | -        | -       | -        | -            | -        | -          | -        | -3.0%      | -       | -       | -       |
| 参考) イオンリテール(株) (*1) | Ref.) AEON Retail Co., Ltd. (*1) | -2.7%    | -0.1%   | +0.3%    | +1.2%        | -1.4%    | +0.8%      | -0.9%    | -0.3%      | -1.7%   | -2.0%   | -1.8%   |

##### iii) 売上総利益率前年同期差 (Inc./dec. of Gross Operating Profit Margin)

(Pts.)

|                         |                                      | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|-------------------------|--------------------------------------|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|                         |                                      | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | FY         | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|                         |                                      | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1H       | 2 H        | 3 Q      |            |         |         |         |
|                         |                                      | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| イオン北海道(株)               | AEON Hokkaido Corporation            | -0.1     | +0.2    | -0.2     | +0.6         | +0.0     | +0.2       | +0.0     | +0.2       | +0.4    | +0.5    | +0.4    |
| イオン九州(株)                | AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.                | +0.1     | -0.5    | +0.8     | +0.3         | -0.3     | +0.6       | +0.1     | +0.1       | +1.1    | +1.2    | +1.2    |
| (株)サンデー                 | SUNDAY CO., LTD.                     | -        | -       | -        | -            | -        | -          | -        | -0.6       | -       | -       | -       |
| 参考) イオンリテール(株) (*1)(*2) | Ref.) AEON Retail Co., Ltd. (*1)(*2) | -0.6     | +0.6    | +0.2     | +1.0         | -0.0     | +0.6       | +0.1     | +0.3       | +1.3    | +0.8    | +1.0    |

##### iv) 営業利益前年同期差 (Inc./dec. of Operating Income)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|                |                             | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|----------------|-----------------------------|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|                |                             | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | FY         | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|                |                             | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1H       | 2 H        | 3 Q      |            |         |         |         |
|                |                             | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| イオン北海道(株)      | AEON Hokkaido Corporation   | -295     | +98     | -821     | +868         | -197     | +46        | -1,019   | -150       | -147    | -307    | -454    |
| イオン九州(株)       | AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.       | -172     | -31     | +1,035   | +676         | -204     | +1,712     | +832     | +1,507     | +1,321  | +363    | +1,685  |
| (株)サンデー        | SUNDAY CO., LTD.            | -        | -       | -        | -            | -        | -          | -        | -437       | -       | -       | -       |
| 参考) イオンリテール(株) | Ref.) AEON Retail Co., Ltd. | -3,254   | +811    | -2,837   | +7,583       | -2,443   | +4,746     | -5,280   | +2,303     | -876    | +983    | +107    |

\*1 : GMS 6カンパニー (GMS 6 Regional Companies)

\*2 : 荒利益率 (Gross Profit Margin)

## IV. 主要企業の状況 (Information of Major Companies)

### 1 3. 主要各企業の概況 (Information of Major Companies)

※斜体数値は、単体数値です。(Italic figures are non-consolidated figures.)

#### 2) SM・DS事業 (Supermarket & Discount Store Business)

##### i) 全規模売上高前年同期比 (YoY of All Stores Sales)

|               |                                    | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |               |               |
|---------------|------------------------------------|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------------|---------------|
|               |                                    | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | 12 months  | 1Q      | 2Q            | 1H            |
|               |                                    | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1 H      | 2 H        | 3 Q      | FY         |         |               |               |
|               |                                    | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8       | '16/3-8       |
| マックスバリュ北海道(株) | Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd.         | +4.2%    | +6.2%   | +20.1%   | +23.7%       | +5.2%    | +22.0%     | +10.0%   | +13.5%     | +20.8%  | <b>+20.2%</b> | <b>+20.5%</b> |
| マックスバリュ東北(株)  | Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.           | +1.1%    | +2.0%   | +1.6%    | -0.1%        | +1.6%    | +0.7%      | +1.6%    | +1.2%      | -4.2%   | <b>-6.2%</b>  | <b>-5.2%</b>  |
| マックスバリュ東海(株)  | Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.            | +2.7%    | +5.2%   | +5.0%    | +6.0%        | +4.0%    | +5.5%      | +4.3%    | +4.7%      | +4.1%   | <b>+2.6%</b>  | <b>+3.3%</b>  |
| マックスバリュ中部(株)  | Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.            | +6.8%    | +4.7%   | +4.3%    | +5.3%        | +5.7%    | +4.8%      | +5.2%    | +5.3%      | +4.5%   | <b>+1.5%</b>  | <b>+3.0%</b>  |
| マックスバリュ西日本(株) | Maxvalu Nishinihon Co., Ltd.       | +2.5%    | +2.0%   | +1.0%    | +3.8%        | +2.2%    | +2.4%      | +1.8%    | +2.3%      | +2.0%   | <b>+0.5%</b>  | <b>+1.2%</b>  |
| マックスバリュ九州(株)  | Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.           | +5.8%    | +5.3%   | +11.6%   | +12.7%       | +5.6%    | +12.2%     | +7.6%    | +8.9%      | +11.6%  | <b>+13.9%</b> | <b>+13.0%</b> |
| U.S.M.H(株)    | United Super Markets Holdings Inc. | -        | -       | -        | -            | -        | -          | -        | -          | +4.0%   | <b>+3.6%</b>  | <b>+3.8%</b>  |

##### ii) 既存店売上高前年同期比 (YoY of Same Stores Sales)

|               |                                    | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |              |              |
|---------------|------------------------------------|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|--------------|--------------|
|               |                                    | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | 12 months  | 1Q      | 2Q           | 1H           |
|               |                                    | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1 H      | 2 H        | 3 Q      | FY         |         |              |              |
|               |                                    | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8      | '16/3-8      |
| マックスバリュ北海道(株) | Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd.         | +4.3%    | +4.9%   | +4.7%    | +5.3%        | +4.6%    | +5.0%      | +4.6%    | +4.8%      | +2.7%   | <b>+3.4%</b> | <b>+3.0%</b> |
| マックスバリュ東北(株)  | Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.           | +0.2%    | +1.1%   | +1.2%    | -0.3%        | +0.6%    | +0.4%      | +0.8%    | +0.5%      | -0.5%   | <b>-1.6%</b> | <b>-1.1%</b> |
| マックスバリュ東海(株)  | Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.            | -0.7%    | +1.6%   | +3.4%    | +4.7%        | +0.4%    | +4.0%      | +1.4%    | +2.2%      | +1.8%   | <b>+0.3%</b> | <b>+1.1%</b> |
| マックスバリュ中部(株)  | Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.            | +0.1%    | +2.0%   | +3.7%    | +4.2%        | +1.0%    | +3.9%      | +1.9%    | +2.5%      | +4.3%   | <b>+2.0%</b> | <b>+3.1%</b> |
| マックスバリュ西日本(株) | Maxvalu Nishinihon Co., Ltd.       | +0.5%    | +1.0%   | +0.6%    | +2.8%        | +0.8%    | +1.7%      | +0.7%    | +1.2%      | +1.5%   | <b>+1.5%</b> | <b>+1.5%</b> |
| マックスバリュ九州(株)  | Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.           | +0.4%    | +0.1%   | +0.8%    | +3.2%        | +0.3%    | +2.0%      | +0.4%    | +1.1%      | +3.1%   | <b>+5.0%</b> | <b>+4.1%</b> |
| U.S.M.H(株)    | United Super Markets Holdings Inc. | -        | -       | -        | -            | -        | -          | -        | -          | +1.7%   | <b>+0.9%</b> | <b>+1.3%</b> |

## IV. 主要企業の状況 (Information of Major Companies)

### 1 3. 主要各企業の概況 (Information of Major Companies)

※斜体数値は、単体数値です。(Italic figures are non-consolidated figures.)

#### 2) SM・DS事業 (Supermarket & Discount Store Business)

##### iii) 売上総利益率前年同期差 (Inc./dec. of Gross Operating Profit Margin)

(Pts.)

|               |                                    | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|---------------|------------------------------------|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|               |                                    | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | 12 months  | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|               |                                    | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1 H      | 2 H        | 3 Q      | FY         |         |         |         |
|               |                                    | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| マックスバリュ北海道(株) | Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd.         | -0.2     | -0.5    | -0.3     | +0.2         | -0.3     | +0.0       | -0.3     | -0.1       | +0.0    | -0.1    | -0.1    |
| マックスバリュ東北(株)  | Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.           | +0.5     | +0.3    | +0.6     | +0.5         | +0.4     | +0.5       | +0.5     | +0.4       | +0.2    | +0.2    | +0.2    |
| マックスバリュ東海(株)  | Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.            | +0.1     | +0.1    | +0.0     | +0.3         | +0.1     | +0.2       | +0.1     | +0.1       | -0.1    | +0.1    | +0.0    |
| マックスバリュ中部(株)  | Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.            | +1.0     | +0.9    | +0.8     | +0.8         | +1.0     | +0.8       | +0.9     | +0.9       | +0.5    | +0.2    | +0.4    |
| マックスバリュ西日本(株) | Maxvalu Nishinihon Co., Ltd.       | +0.7     | +0.8    | +0.3     | -0.4         | +0.7     | -0.0       | +0.6     | +0.4       | +0.2    | -0.1    | +0.1    |
| マックスバリュ九州(株)  | Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.           | -0.1     | +0.1    | +0.1     | +0.4         | +0.0     | +0.2       | +0.0     | +0.1       | +0.4    | -0.1    | +0.2    |
| U.S.M.H(株)    | United Super Markets Holdings Inc. | -        | -       | -        | -            | -        | -          | -        | -          | +0.2    | -0.3    | -0.0    |

##### iv) 営業利益前年同期差 (Inc./dec. of Operating Income)

百万円(Millions of Yen)

|               |                                    | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|---------------|------------------------------------|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|               |                                    | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | 12 months  | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|               |                                    | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1 H      | 2 H        | 3 Q      | FY         |         |         |         |
|               |                                    | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| マックスバリュ北海道(株) | Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd.         | -28      | -127    | -451     | +248         | -155     | -202       | -606     | -358       | -185    | +7      | -178    |
| マックスバリュ東北(株)  | Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.           | +287     | +208    | +257     | +238         | +496     | +495       | +752     | +990       | +58     | +19     | +78     |
| マックスバリュ東海(株)  | Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.            | +283     | +383    | +457     | +446         | +667     | +904       | +1,124   | +1,571     | +169    | +230    | +399    |
| マックスバリュ中部(株)  | Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.            | +764     | +900    | +727     | +351         | +1,665   | +1,078     | +2,392   | +2,744     | +671    | +226    | +897    |
| マックスバリュ西日本(株) | Maxvalu Nishinihon Co., Ltd.       | +473     | +996    | +327     | +35          | +1,469   | +362       | +1,797   | +1,832     | +671    | -101    | +569    |
| マックスバリュ九州(株)  | Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd.           | +133     | +230    | +94      | +202         | +364     | +296       | +458     | +660       | +375    | +164    | +539    |
| U.S.M.H(株)    | United Super Markets Holdings Inc. | -        | -       | -        | -            | -        | -          | -        | -          | +114    | -308    | -193    |

## IV. 主要企業の状況 (Information of Major Companies)

### 1 3. 主要各企業の概況 (Information of Major Companies)

※斜体数値は、単体数値です。(Italic figures are non-consolidated figures.)

#### 3) 小型店事業 (Small-sized Store Business)

##### ミニストップ<sup>株</sup> (MINISTOP CO., LTD.)

|                    |   | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|--------------------|---|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|                    |   | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | 12 months  | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|                    |   | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1H       | 2 H        | 3 Q      | FY         |         |         |         |
|                    |   | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| 全店平均日販前年同期比        | YoY of All Stores Ave. Daily Sales                | +1.0%    | +0.4%   | +1.4%    | +0.7%        | +0.6%    | +1.0%      | +0.6%    | +0.6%      | -0.4%   | +0.2%   | -0.1%   |
| 既存店平均日販前年同期比       | YoY of Same-stores Ave. Daily Sales               | +0.5%    | +0.0%   | +1.4%    | +0.7%        | +0.2%    | +1.1%      | +0.6%    | +0.6%      | -0.3%   | +0.3%   | +0.0%   |
| 売上総利益率前年同期差 (Pts.) | Inc./dec. of Gross Operating Profit Margin (Pts.) | +0.6     | +0.7    | +0.5     | +0.2         | +0.7     | +0.1       | +0.6     | +0.4       | +0.2    | +0.0    | +0.1    |
| 営業利益前年同期差 (百万円)    | Inc./dec. of Operating Income (Millions of yen)   | +881     | -177    | -174     | -895         | +704     | -1,070     | +529     | -366       | -904    | -243    | -1,147  |

##### 参考) 期末店舗数 ((Ref.) Number of stores end of the term)

|       |                                  | FY2015 |       |       |       | FY2016 |       |
|-------|----------------------------------|--------|-------|-------|-------|--------|-------|
|       |                                  | 1 Q    | 2Q    | 3 Q   | FY    | 1Q     | 2Q    |
| 期末店舗数 | Number of stores end of the term | 4,734  | 4,844 | 4,933 | 5,061 | 5,096  | 5,170 |
| 内) 国内 | Japan                            | 2,162  | 2,187 | 2,195 | 2,221 | 2,227  | 2,242 |
| 内) 海外 | Overseas                         | 2,572  | 2,657 | 2,738 | 2,840 | 2,869  | 2,928 |

#### 4) ドラッグ・ファーマシー事業 (Drugstore & Pharmacy Business)

##### ウエルシアホールディングス<sup>株</sup> (WELCIA HOLDINGS CO., LTD.)

|                    |   | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|--------------------|---|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|                    |   | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | 12 months  | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|                    |   | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1H       | 2 H        | 3 Q      | FY         |         |         |         |
|                    |   | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| 全規模売上高前年同期比        | YoY of All Stores Sales                           | +21.5%   | +23.6%  | +55.5%   | +54.3%       | +22.6%   | +54.9%     | +33.5%   | +38.9%     | +36.8%  | +32.6%  | +34.6%  |
| 既存店売上高前年同期比        | YoY of Same-stores Sales                          | +3.9%    | +7.6%   | +8.6%    | +9.4%        | +5.8%    | +9.0%      | +6.7%    | +7.4%      | +7.2%   | +5.0%   | +6.0%   |
| 売上総利益率前年同期差 (Pts.) | Inc./dec. of Gross Operating Profit Margin (Pts.) | +0.0     | -0.3    | +0.7     | +0.6         | -0.2     | +0.7       | +0.1     | +0.3       | +0.4    | +1.6    | +1.0    |
| 営業利益前年同期差 (百万円)    | Inc./dec. of Operating Income (Millions of yen)   | -84      | +783    | +2,242   | +2,847       | +698     | +5,089     | +2,941   | +5,788     | +1,298  | +2,674  | +3,972  |

※2014年度に決算期変更を行ったため、便宜的に2014年3月から2015年2月の業績を前々年実績として比較しております。

(Due to the change of accounting term in FY2014, year-on-year comparison is made with the figures for the period from Mar. 1, 2014 to Feb. 28, 2015, for convenience.)

※会計方針の変更に伴い、2014年度の実績につきましては、「物流手数料」を「販売費及び一般管理費」から「売上原価」に変更して計算しております。

(Due to the change of accounting policy, "Distribution charges" for the period of FY2014 are calculated under the "Cost of sales" instead of "Selling, general and administrative expenses".)

##### 参考) 期末店舗数 ((Ref.) Number of stores end of the term)

|          |                                    | FY2015 |       |       |       | FY2016 |       |
|----------|------------------------------------|--------|-------|-------|-------|--------|-------|
|          |                                    | 1 Q    | 2Q    | 3 Q   | FY    | 1Q     | 2Q    |
| 期末店舗数    | Number of stores end of the term   | 1,145  | 1,154 | 1,464 | 1,472 | 1,477  | 1,480 |
| 内) 調剤併設店 | of which, with dispensing pharmacy | 727    | 750   | 874   | 894   | 898    | 919   |



## IV. 主要企業の状況 (Information of Major Companies)

### 1 3. 主要各企業の概況 (Information of Major Companies)

※斜体数値は、単体数値です。(Italic figures are non-consolidated figures.)

#### 5) サービス・専門店事業 (Specialty Store Business)

##### i) ㈱イオンファンタジー (AEON Fantasy Co., Ltd.)

|                    |   | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|--------------------|---|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|                    |   | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | 12 months  | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|                    |   | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1 H      | 2 H        | 3 Q      | FY         |         |         |         |
|                    |   | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| 全規模売上高前年同期比        | YoY of All Stores Sales                           | +3.7%    | +29.9%  | +37.6%   | +33.4%       | +17.3%   | +35.3%     | +23.5%   | +26.2%     | +27.1%  | +8.3%   | +16.3%  |
| 既存店売上高前年同期比 (*1)   | YoY of Same Stores Sales (*1)                     | -4.5%    | -6.1%   | +0.8%    | +4.4%        | -5.3%    | +2.8%      | -3.5%    | -1.5%      | +0.2%   | +6.8%   | +3.6%   |
| 売上総利益率前年同期差 (Pts.) | Inc./dec. of Gross Operating Profit Margin (Pts.) | -2.3     | -3.0    | -3.0     | +3.4         | -2.5     | +0.5       | -2.8     | -1.0       | -0.4    | +1.5    | +0.5    |
| 営業利益前年同期差 (百万円)    | Inc./dec. of Operating Income (Millions of yen)   | -330     | -153    | -342     | +945         | -483     | +602       | -826     | +119       | +13     | +412    | +426    |

\*1: 国内の数値です。(Figures of Japan only.)

##### ii) ㈱ジーフット (GFOOT CO., LTD.)

|                    |   | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|--------------------|---|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|                    |   | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | 12 months  | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|                    |   | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1 H      | 2 H        | 3 Q      | FY         |         |         |         |
|                    |   | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| 全規模売上高前年同期比        | YoY of All Stores Sales                           | -0.8%    | -0.2%   | +2.5%    | +0.9%        | -0.5%    | +1.7%      | +0.4%    | +0.4%      | +0.5%   | +2.0%   | +1.2%   |
| 既存店売上高前年同期比        | YoY of Same Stores Sales                          | -4.8%    | -5.9%   | -2.7%    | -3.8%        | -5.3%    | -3.3%      | -4.5%    | -4.3%      | -3.4%   | +0.4%   | -1.8%   |
| 売上総利益率前年同期差 (Pts.) | Inc./dec. of Gross Operating Profit Margin (Pts.) | +2.5     | +1.7    | +1.5     | -0.3         | +2.1     | +0.6       | +2.0     | +1.4       | +0.4    | +0.8    | +0.5    |
| 営業利益前年同期差 (百万円)    | Inc./dec. of Operating Income (Millions of yen)   | +439     | +11     | -96      | -346         | +450     | -442       | +354     | +8         | -11     | +149    | +137    |

##### iii) ㈱コックス (COX CO., LTD.)

|                    |   | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|--------------------|---|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|                    |   | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | 12 months  | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|                    |   | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1 H      | 2 H        | 3 Q      | FY         |         |         |         |
|                    |   | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| 全規模売上高前年同期比        | YoY of All Stores Sales                           | -2.3%    | +3.6%   | +1.1%    | -8.1%        | +0.5%    | -3.9%      | +0.7%    | -1.6%      | -4.5%   | -2.1%   | -3.3%   |
| 既存店売上高前年同期比        | YoY of Same Stores Sales                          | +0.0%    | +5.0%   | -0.4%    | -8.9%        | +2.1%    | -4.9%      | +1.3%    | -1.4%      | -5.2%   | -2.2%   | -3.7%   |
| 売上総利益率前年同期差 (Pts.) | Inc./dec. of Gross Operating Profit Margin (Pts.) | -0.9     | -1.8    | -2.6     | -6.0         | -1.4     | -4.2       | -1.7     | -2.8       | -0.6    | +0.3    | -0.2    |
| 営業利益前年同期差 (百万円)    | Inc./dec. of Operating Income (Millions of yen)   | +34      | +68     | -64      | -485         | +102     | -550       | +38      | -447       | -159    | +4      | -154    |



## IV. 主要企業の状況 (Information of Major Companies)

### 13. 主要各企業の概況 (Information of Major Companies)

#### 6) 総合金融事業 (Financial Services Business)

イオンフィナンシャルサービス㈱：有効会員数・カード取扱高の推移 (AEON Financial Service Co., Ltd.: Number of Credit Cardholders・Trading Volume)

|                 |   | FY2015    |         |           |              |           |            |           |            | FY2016    |           |           |
|-----------------|---|-----------|---------|-----------|--------------|-----------|------------|-----------|------------|-----------|-----------|-----------|
|                 |   | 3 months  |         |           |              | 6 months  |            | 9 months  | 12 months  | 1Q        | 2Q        | 1H        |
|                 |   | 1 Q       | 2 Q     | 3 Q       | 4 Q          | 1 H       | 2 H        | 3 Q       | FY         |           |           |           |
|                 |   | '15/3-5   | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11  | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8   | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11  | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5   | '16/6-8   | '16/3-8   |
| 有効会員数 (万人)      | Number of Credit Cardholders (Ten Thousand) | 2,488     | 2,515   | 2,546     | 2,578        | 2,515     | 2,578      | 2,546     | 2,578      | 2,608     | 2,638     | 2,638     |
| カードショッピング (百万円) | Credit Card Contracts (Millions of Yen)     | 1,019,142 | 998,696 | 1,010,614 | 1,060,323    | 2,017,839 | 2,070,938  | 3,028,453 | 4,088,777  | 1,085,913 | 1,095,494 | 2,181,407 |
| カードキャッシング (百万円) | Cash Advances (Millions of Yen)             | 94,953    | 85,961  | 96,660    | 81,960       | 180,914   | 178,620    | 277,575   | 359,535    | 100,693   | 87,971    | 188,665   |

※上記は国内の数値です。(Figures above are for Japan only.)

#### 7) ディベロッパー事業 (Shopping Center Development Business)

イオンモール㈱：専門店売上高前年比 (AEON Mall Co., Ltd.: Year-on-Year changes in Sales at Specialty Stores)

|        |   | FY2015   |         |          |              |          |            |          |            | FY2016  |         |         |
|--------|---|----------|---------|----------|--------------|----------|------------|----------|------------|---------|---------|---------|
|        |   | 3 months |         |          |              | 6 months |            | 9 months | 12 months  | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|        |   | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q      | 4 Q          | 1 H      | 2 H        | 3 Q      | FY         |         |         |         |
|        |   | '15/3-5  | '15/6-8 | '15/9-11 | '15/12-'16/2 | '15/3-8  | '15/9-16/2 | '15/3-11 | '15/3-16/2 | '16/3-5 | '16/6-8 | '16/3-8 |
| 大型専門店  | Large Specialty Stores                  | -9.6%    | -3.0%   | -2.3%    | +3.1%        | -6.4%    | +0.6%      | -5.2%    | -3.0%      | +1.3%   | +0.8%   | +1.0%   |
| 中小型専門店 | Medium and Small Specs specialty Stores | -4.3%    | -2.1%   | -0.1%    | +0.3%        | -3.2%    | +0.1%      | -2.2%    | -1.6%      | -1.9%   | -1.6%   | -1.8%   |
| 合計     | Total                                   | -4.9%    | -2.2%   | -0.3%    | +0.6%        | -3.6%    | +0.2%      | -2.6%    | -1.7%      | -1.6%   | -1.4%   | -1.5%   |

参考) 期末モール数 ((Ref.) Number of Shopping Malls end of the term)

|    |          | FY2014 |     |     |     | FY2015 |     |     |     | FY2016 |     |
|----|----------|--------|-----|-----|-----|--------|-----|-----|-----|--------|-----|
|    |          | 1 Q    | 2 Q | 3 Q | 4 Q | 1 Q    | 2 Q | 3 Q | 4 Q | 1Q     | 2Q  |
| 国内 | Japan    | 135    | 135 | 138 | 139 | 141    | 142 | 143 | 144 | 147    | 145 |
| 海外 | Overseas | 6      | 7   | 8   | 9   | 11     | 11  | 14  | 17  | 17     | 18  |
| 合計 | Total    | 141    | 142 | 146 | 148 | 152    | 153 | 157 | 161 | 164    | 163 |

## IV. 主要企業の状況 (Information of Major Companies)

### 13. 主要各企業の概況 (Information of Major Companies)

#### 8) 国際事業 (International Business)

##### イオンマレーシア (AEON CO. (M) BHD.)

|                   |   | FY2015   |         |         |           |          |          |          |           | FY2016  |         |         |
|-------------------|---|----------|---------|---------|-----------|----------|----------|----------|-----------|---------|---------|---------|
|                   |   | 3 months |         |         |           | 6 months |          | 9 months | 12 months | 1Q      | 2Q      | 1H      |
|                   |   | 1 Q      | 2 Q     | 3 Q     | 4 Q       | 1 H      | 2 H      | 3 Q      | FY        |         |         |         |
|                   |   | '15/1-3  | '15/4-6 | '15/7-9 | '15/10-12 | '15/1-6  | '15/7-12 | '15/1-9  | '15/1-12  | '16/1-3 | '16/4-6 | '16/1-6 |
| 営業収益前年比           | YoY of Revenue  | +23.8%   | -0.0%   | +1.9%   | -3.3%     | +12.5%   | -3.0%    | +5.4%    | -0.3%     | -17.7%  | +0.0%   | -11.0%  |
| 営業利益前年差 (百万円)     | Inc./dec. of Profit from Operations (Millions of yen) | +326     | -1,381  | -406    | -837      | -1,054   | -1,322   | -1,629   | -2,709    | -981    | +270    | -737    |
| 為替換算レート (MYR 1=円) | Exchange Rates (MYR 1=JPY)                            | 33.15    | 33.23   | 32.10   | 31.22     | 33.23    | 31.22    | 32.10    | 31.22     | 28.07   | 27.66   | 27.66   |

##### イオンストアーズ香港 (AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited)

|                   |   | FY2015  |          | FY2016  |
|-------------------|---|---------|----------|---------|
|                   |   | 1 H     | FY       | 1H      |
|                   |   | '15/1-6 | '15/1-12 | '16/1-6 |
| 営業収益前年比           | YoY of Revenue  | +20.3%  | +15.9%   | -5.5%   |
| 営業利益前年差 (百万円)     | Inc./dec. of Profit from Operations (Millions of yen) | +200    | -1,236   | -1,977  |
| 為替換算レート (HKD 1=円) | Exchange Rates (HKD 1=JPY)                            | 15.54   | 15.61    | 14.56   |

## V. 参考資料 (Reference Materials)

### 14. 参考) イオンリテール株式会社 決算概況 ((Ref.) AEON Retail Co., Ltd. Financial Highlights)

#### 「決算概要 (Financial Highlights)」

#### 1) 要約損益計算書 (Summary of Statements of Income)

億円(Hundred Million of Yen)

|               |  | 2015/8 | 2016/8 | 前年同期比<br>YoY |
|---------------|--|--------|--------|--------------|
| 売上高           | Net Sales                                    | 9,703  | 9,973  | +2.8%        |
| 衣料            | Clothing                                     | 1,774  | 1,729  | -2.5%        |
| 食品            | Food   | 5,311  | 5,329  | +0.3%        |
| 住居余暇          | Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC               | 2,084  | 2,053  | -1.5%        |
| その他           | Others                                       | 62     | 10     | -82.9%       |
| 商品供給          | Commodity Supply                             | 471    | 849    | +80.3%       |
| その他の営業収入      | Other Revenues                               | 925    | 889    | -3.9%        |
| <b>営業収益</b>   | <b>Operating Revenue</b>                     | 10,629 | 10,862 | +2.2%        |
| 売上総利益         | Gross Profit                                 | 2,473  | 2,587  | +4.6%        |
| 衣料            | Clothing                                     | 641    | 656    | +2.3%        |
| 食品            | Food   | 1,267  | 1,360  | +7.3%        |
| 住居余暇          | Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC               | 553    | 567    | +2.5%        |
| その他           | Others                                       | 11     | 1      | -87.4%       |
| 営業総利益         | Gross Operating Profit                       | 3,399  | 3,476  | +2.3%        |
| 販売管理費         | Selling, General and Administrative Expenses | 3,498  | 3,575  | +2.2%        |
| 人件費           | Personnel Expenses                           | 1,350  | 1,466  | +8.6%        |
| 販売促進費         | Advertising and Selling Expenses             | 541    | 547    | +1.0%        |
| 設備費           | Facilities Expenses                          | 1,320  | 1,286  | -2.6%        |
| 一般費           | General Expenses                             | 286    | 274    | -3.9%        |
| <b>営業利益</b>   | <b>Operating Income</b>                      | -99    | -98    | -            |
| 営業外収益         | Non-operating Income                         | 63     | 59     | -6.6%        |
| 営業外費用         | Non-operating Loss                           | 60     | 60     | +0.0%        |
| <b>経常利益</b>   | <b>Ordinary Income</b>                       | -95    | -99    | -            |
| 特別利益          | Extraordinary Income                         | 15     | 19     | +22.7%       |
| 特別損失          | Extraordinary Loss                           | 8      | 4      | -41.9%       |
| <b>四半期純利益</b> | <b>Profit Loss</b>                           | -86    | -86    | -            |

※「商品分類」の変更に伴い、2016年2月期第2四半期における売上高の部門別内訳は、2017年2月期第2四半期の基準に合わせて修正しています。  
(The departmental details of the net sales for the first half of fiscal year 2015 have been restated to conform the first half of fiscal year 2016 due to change in measurement of commodity classification.)

#### 2) 設備投資 (Capital Expenditures) (\*1)

億円(Hundred Million of Yen)

|           |                               | 2016/8 | 前年同期差<br>Inc./dec. |
|-----------|-------------------------------|--------|--------------------|
| 新店投資 (*2) | Investment of New Stores (*2) | 137    | +57                |
| 既存店投資     | Investment of Existing Stores | 228    | +24                |
| 設備投資計     | Total Capital Expenditure     | 366    | +82                |

#### 3) 面積・従業員一人当たりの売上高 (Sales per m<sup>2</sup> and per Employee)

千円(Thousand of Yen)

|                        |                         | 2016/8 | 前年同期差<br>Inc./dec. |
|------------------------|-------------------------|--------|--------------------|
| 売上/m <sup>2</sup> (*3) | Sales/sqm (*3)          | 224    | +3                 |
| 売上高/従業員 (*4)           | Sales per Employee (*4) | 11,692 | -213               |

#### 4) 従業員数 (Number of Employees) (\*5)

|          |                     | 2016/8 | 前年同期差<br>Inc./dec. |
|----------|---------------------|--------|--------------------|
| 社員       | Full-time Employees | 17,855 | +1,332             |
| コミュニティ社員 | Part-timers         | 69,789 | +2,825             |
| 合計       | Total               | 87,644 | +4,157             |

注記 (Notes)

\*1: 新店及び既存店の投資実績は、資本的支出及び修繕費等の経費部分を含む総投資額 (支払ベース) です。  
The investment results of new stores and existing stores are the aggregate investment (payment base) including capital expenditure and repair/maintenance expenses.

\*2: 先行投資分を含みます。  
Prior investment is included.

\*3: 直営売上高 ÷ 加重平均直営面積  
Directly operated sales divided by weighted average sales floor space.

\*4: 直営売上高 ÷ 加重平均従業員数  
Directly operated sales divided by weighted average number of employees.

\*5: 従業員数は期末ベース、コミュニティ社員 (有期契約) は月間160H換算。社員は、他社への出向者を除き、受入出向者を含む勤務者です。  
The number of employees is calculated at the term-end. Full-time employees include seconded staff but exclude those loaned to other companies. The number of part-time employees (fixed term contract) are calculated by dividing the total working hours by 160 hours per month.

## V. 参考資料 (Reference Materials)

### 14. 参考) イオンリテール株式会社 決算概況 ((Ref.) AEON Retail Co., Ltd. Financial Highlights)

#### «GMS 6カンパニーの状況 (Information of GMS 6 Regional Companies)»

#### 5) 部門別既存店売上伸び率 (Sales Growth by Product Category) (\*6)

|      |                                | FY2015                 |       |       |       |       |       |       | FY2016 |       |       |
|------|--------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|--------|-------|-------|
|      |                                | 1Q                     | 2Q    | 1H    | 3Q    | 4Q    | 2H    | FY    | 1Q     | 2Q    | 1H    |
|      |                                | 既存比 (Per Comp. Stores) |       |       |       |       |       |       |        |       |       |
| 衣料   | Clothing                       | -3.9%                  | -1.4% | -2.7% | -1.3% | -0.6% | -1.0% | -1.9% | -3.7%  | -2.3% | -3.0% |
| 食品   | Food                           | -0.8%                  | -0.3% | -0.5% | +0.9% | +1.4% | +1.2% | +0.3% | -0.9%  | -1.3% | -1.1% |
| 住居余暇 | Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC | -6.5%                  | +1.4% | -2.7% | +0.4% | +2.0% | +1.3% | -0.7% | -1.7%  | -3.5% | -2.6% |
| 直営計  | Total                          | -2.7%                  | -0.1% | -1.4% | +0.3% | +1.2% | +0.8% | -0.3% | -1.7%  | -2.0% | -1.8% |

#### 6) 部門別売上構成比 (Sales Share by Product Category) (\*6)

|      |                                | FY2015 |        |        |        |        |        |        | FY2016 |        |        |
|------|--------------------------------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|--------|
|      |                                | 1Q     | 2Q     | 1H     | 3Q     | 4Q     | 2H     | FY     | 1Q     | 2Q     | 1H     |
|      |                                |        |        |        |        |        |        |        |        |        |        |
| 衣料   | Clothing                       | 21.2%  | 19.9%  | 20.5%  | 19.8%  | 19.2%  | 19.5%  | 20.0%  | 20.7%  | 19.8%  | 20.2%  |
| 食品   | Food                           | 56.3%  | 57.8%  | 57.1%  | 57.7%  | 57.8%  | 57.8%  | 57.4%  | 56.8%  | 58.4%  | 57.6%  |
| 住居余暇 | Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC | 22.3%  | 22.2%  | 22.3%  | 22.3%  | 22.8%  | 22.6%  | 22.4%  | 22.3%  | 21.8%  | 22.0%  |
| 直営計  | Total                          | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% | 100.0% |

#### 7) 部門別荒利益率 (Gross Profit Margin by Product Category) (\*6)

|      |                                | FY2015                                    |      |      |      |      |      |      | FY2016 |      |      |
|------|--------------------------------|---|------|------|------|------|------|------|--------|------|------|
|      |                                | 1Q  | 2Q   | 1H   | 3Q   | 4Q   | 2H   | FY   | 1Q     | 2Q   | 1H   |
|      |                                | 前年同期差、管理ベース (GPM Change, Reporting Basis) |      |      |      |      |      |      |        |      |      |
| 衣料   | Clothing                       | -0.1                                      | -0.0 | -0.1 | -0.1 | +1.2 | +0.6 | +0.2 | +1.1   | +1.6 | +1.4 |
| 食品   | Food                           | -0.8                                      | +1.3 | +0.3 | +0.5 | +1.2 | +0.9 | +0.6 | +1.6   | +0.3 | +0.9 |
| 住居余暇 | Home, Digital, Sports and H&BC | -0.5                                      | -0.9 | -0.6 | +0.1 | +0.3 | +0.3 | +1.8 | +1.1   | +1.5 | +1.3 |
| 直営計  | Total                          | -0.6                                      | +0.6 | -0.0 | +0.2 | +1.0 | +0.6 | +0.3 | +1.3   | +0.8 | +1.0 |

#### 8) 経費明細 (Selling, General and Administrative Expenses) (\*6)

|       |                                | FY2015                 |       |       |       |       |       |       | FY2016 |        |       |
|-------|--------------------------------|------------------------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|-------|--------|--------|-------|
|       |                                | 1Q                     | 2Q    | 1H    | 3Q    | 4Q    | 2H    | FY    | 1Q     | 2Q     | 1H    |
|       |                                | 既存比 (Per Comp. Stores) |       |       |       |       |       |       |        |        |       |
| 人件費   | Personnel Expenses             | -1.4%                  | +0.1% | -0.6% | -0.4% | +0.5% | +0.1% | -0.3% | +1.4%  | -5.3%  | -2.0% |
| 販売促進費 | Advertising & Selling Expenses | +2.8%                  | +0.9% | +1.8% | +7.2% | -3.1% | +1.8% | +1.8% | -7.6%  | +5.7%  | -0.0% |
|       | 販促費                            | +5.8%                  | +0.8% | +3.3% | +8.2% | -7.7% | -0.1% | +1.6% | -13.8% | -0.4%  | -7.4% |
|       | 販売費                            | -2.7%                  | +1.1% | -0.6% | +5.4% | +4.5% | +4.9% | +2.1% | +4.4%  | +14.3% | +9.9% |
| 設備費   | Facilities Expenses            | +0.3%                  | -2.5% | -1.1% | -0.0% | -1.6% | -0.8% | -0.9% | -2.8%  | -1.3%  | -2.1% |
| 一般費   | General Expenses               | +1.6%                  | -4.5% | -1.6% | -6.0% | -8.0% | -7.0% | -4.3% | -4.8%  | -2.1%  | -3.4% |
| 合計    | Total                          | -1.2%                  | -0.9% | -1.0% | +0.6% | -1.0% | -0.2% | -0.6% | -0.9%  | -1.9%  | -1.4% |

#### 9) GMS 6カンパニー別売上高構成比 (Sales Share by GMS 6 Regional Companies)

|             |   | 2015/8 | 2016/8 |
|-------------|---|--------|--------|
| 東北カンパニー     | Tohoku Regional Company                 | 9.2%   | 9.0%   |
| 北関東・新潟カンパニー | Kita Kanto and Niigata Regional Company | 14.6%  | 14.6%  |
| 南関東カンパニー    | Minami Kanto Regional Company           | 22.2%  | 22.1%  |
| 東海・長野カンパニー  | Tokai and Nagano Regional Company       | 19.8%  | 19.3%  |
| 近畿・北陸カンパニー  | Kinki and Hokuriku Regional Company     | 26.2%  | 26.7%  |
| 中四国カンパニー    | Chu Shikoku Regional Company            | 8.1%   | 8.2%   |
| 合計          | Total                                   | 100.0% | 100.0% |

#### 10) 期末GMS店舗数 (Number of General Merchandise Stores end of the term)

|            |                      | 2016/2 | 2016/8 |
|------------|----------------------|--------|--------|
| 全GMS店舗数    | Total Number of GMS  | 343    | 344    |
| 内) イオンスタイル | of which, Aeon Style | 25     | 34     |

|       |             |   |   |
|-------|-------------|---|---|
| GMS新店 | New GMS     | 4 | 4 |
| GMS閉店 | Closure GMS | 5 | 3 |

#### 11) 期末GMS活性化店舗数

#### (Number of Refurbished General Merchandise Stores end of the term) (\*7)

|           |                                 | FY2016 |    |
|-----------|---------------------------------|--------|----|
|           |                                 | 1Q     | 1H |
| GMS活性化店舗数 | Total Number of Refurbished GMS | 21     | 38 |

注記 (Notes)

\*6: Qは3ヶ月、Hは6ヶ月、FYは12ヶ月の数値の対象期間となります。

Q refers to 3 months, H refers to 6 months, FY refers to 12 months' results reporting period.

\*7: 投資額30百万円以上の活性化店舗です。

Refurbished stores which are invested 30 millions yen and over.

## 附 表 (Appendix)

### 1. 地域別・業態別店舗数 (Number of Stores:By Area and Store Type)

※店舗数には、期中の開閉店のほか、業態変更・事業譲渡などの数を反映しています。

The number of stores reflects opened and closed stores, changes in store types and transfers of businesses during the period under review.

#### 2017年2月期第2四半期末 店舗数 (Number of Stores at the end of 1st Half of FY2016)

|        |             | GMS                       | SM          | DS             | HC          | SuC         | デパートメントストア       | 専門店             | CVS               | ドラッグ      | その他    | 金融                | サービス    | 合計     |
|--------|-------------|---------------------------|-------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------|--------|-------------------|---------|--------|
|        |             | General Merchandise Store | Supermarket | Discount Store | Home Center | Supercenter | Department Store | Specialty Store | Convenience Store | Drugstore | Others | Financial Service | Service | Total  |
| 日本     | Japan       | 543                       | 1,963       | 530            | 119         | 28          | 1                | 4,312           | 2,242             | 3,837     | 736    | 367               | 1,682   | 16,360 |
| 中国     | China       | 50                        | 20          |                |             |             |                  | 31              | 64                | 3         | 36     | 38                | 149     | 391    |
| 台湾     | Taiwan      |                           |             |                |             |             |                  | 15              |                   |           |        | 2                 |         | 17     |
| 韓国     | South Korea |                           |             |                |             |             |                  |                 | 2,303             |           |        |                   |         | 2,303  |
| マレーシア  | Malaysia    | 32                        | 5           | 23             |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           | 44     | 68                | 77      | 249    |
| タイ     | Thailand    |                           | 76          |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 211               | 55      | 342    |
| フィリピン  | Philippines |                           |             |                |             |             |                  |                 | 513               |           |        | 2                 | 22      | 537    |
| インドネシア | Indonesia   | 1                         |             |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 8                 | 6       | 15     |
| ベトナム   | Vietnam     | 3                         | 52          |                |             |             |                  |                 | 48                |           | 1      | 5                 | 8       | 117    |
| カンボジア  | Cambodia    | 1                         |             |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 9                 | 2       | 12     |
| インド    | India       |                           |             |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 4                 |         | 4      |
| ミャンマー  | Myanmar     |                           |             |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 1                 |         | 1      |
| ラオス    | Laos        |                           |             |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 1                 |         | 1      |
| 海外合計   | Overseas    | 87                        | 153         | 23             | 0           | 0           | 0                | 46              | 2,928             | 3         | 81     | 349               | 319     | 3,989  |
| 総合計    | Total       | 630                       | 2,116       | 553            | 119         | 28          | 1                | 4,358           | 5,170             | 3,840     | 817    | 716               | 2,001   | 20,349 |

#### 参考) 2016年2月期末 店舗数 (Number of Stores at the end of FY2015)

|        |             | GMS                       | SM          | DS             | HC          | SuC         | デパートメントストア       | 専門店             | CVS               | ドラッグ      | その他    | 金融                | サービス    | 合計     |
|--------|-------------|---------------------------|-------------|----------------|-------------|-------------|------------------|-----------------|-------------------|-----------|--------|-------------------|---------|--------|
|        |             | General Merchandise Store | Supermarket | Discount Store | Home Center | Supercenter | Department Store | Specialty Store | Convenience Store | Drugstore | Others | Financial Service | Service | Total  |
| 日本     | Japan       | 541                       | 1,966       | 507            | 120         | 28          | 1                | 4,289           | 2,221             | 3,758     | 726    | 362               | 1,652   | 16,171 |
| 中国     | China       | 49                        | 20          |                |             |             |                  | 30              | 61                | 3         | 36     | 39                | 131     | 369    |
| 台湾     | Taiwan      |                           |             |                |             |             |                  | 14              |                   |           |        | 2                 |         | 16     |
| 韓国     | South Korea |                           |             |                |             |             |                  |                 | 2,224             |           |        |                   |         | 2,224  |
| マレーシア  | Malaysia    | 30                        | 6           | 24             |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           | 39     | 61                | 72      | 232    |
| タイ     | Thailand    |                           | 76          |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 212               | 52      | 340    |
| フィリピン  | Philippines |                           |             |                |             |             |                  |                 | 519               |           |        | 1                 | 14      | 534    |
| インドネシア | Indonesia   | 1                         |             |                |             |             |                  |                 | 6                 |           |        | 7                 | 5       | 19     |
| ベトナム   | Vietnam     | 3                         | 52          |                |             |             |                  |                 | 30                |           | 1      | 4                 | 6       | 96     |
| カンボジア  | Cambodia    | 1                         |             |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 8                 | 2       | 11     |
| インド    | India       |                           |             |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 3                 |         | 3      |
| ミャンマー  | Myanmar     |                           |             |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 1                 |         | 1      |
| ラオス    | Laos        |                           |             |                |             |             |                  |                 |                   |           |        | 1                 |         | 1      |
| 海外合計   | Overseas    | 84                        | 154         | 24             | 0           | 0           | 0                | 44              | 2,840             | 3         | 76     | 339               | 282     | 3,846  |
| 合計     | Total       | 625                       | 2,120       | 531            | 120         | 28          | 1                | 4,333           | 5,061             | 3,761     | 802    | 701               | 1,934   | 20,017 |

## 附 表 (Appendix)

### 2. 事業別・企業別店舗数 (Number of Stores:By Business and Company)

※店舗数には、期中の開閉店のほか、業態変更・事業譲渡などの数を反映しています。

The number of stores reflects opened and closed stores, changes in store types and transfers of businesses during the period under review.

| GMS事業<br>General Merchandise Store Business |                              | 店舗数<br>Number of Stores |              |               | 内訳 Details<br>( )内は2016年2月期末店舗数<br>( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2015 |                    |                   |                      |                    |                  |                      |                      |
|---|------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------|---------------|--|--------------------|-------------------|----------------------|--------------------|------------------|----------------------|----------------------|
|   |                              | 2016/2                  | 2016/8       | 増減<br>Changes | GMS  | SM                 | DS                | HC                   | SuC                | Dpt              | 専門店<br>Specialty     | その他<br>Others        |
|   |                              |                         |              |               |  |                    |                   |                      |                    |                  |                      |                      |
| イオンリテール㈱ (※1)                               | AEON Retail Co., Ltd. (※1)   | 389                     | 387          | - 2           | 344<br>(343)   | 15<br>(6)          | 2<br>(3)          |                      |                    |                  |                      | 26<br>(37)           |
| イオン北海道㈱                                     | AEON Hokkaido Corporation    | 76                      | 74           | - 2           | 37<br>(37)   |                    |                   |                      | 3<br>(3)           |                  |                      | 34<br>(36)           |
| イオン九州㈱                                      | AEON KYUSHU CO., LTD.        | 115                     | 113          | - 2           | 48<br>(47)   |                    |                   | 37<br>(38)           | 4<br>(4)           |                  |                      | 24<br>(26)           |
| イオン琉球㈱                                      | AEON RYUKYU CO.,LTD.         | 41                      | 42           | 1             | 6<br>(6)   | 28<br>(27)         | 7<br>(7)          |                      |                    |                  |                      | 1<br>(1)             |
| ㈱サンデー                                       | SUNDAY CO., LTD.             | 98                      | 99           | 1             |  |                    |                   | 82<br>(82)           |                    |                  |                      | 17<br>(16)           |
| イオンスーパーセンター㈱                                | AEON SUPERCENTER Co., Ltd.   | 21                      | 21           | 0             |  |                    |                   |                      | 21<br>(21)         |                  |                      |                      |
| ㈱ボンベルタ                                      | Bon Belta Co., Ltd.          | 1                       | 1            | 0             |  |                    |                   |                      |                    | 1<br>(1)         |                      |                      |
| 清水商事㈱                                       | Shimizu Shoji Co., Ltd.      | 16                      | 16           | 0             |  | 16<br>(16)         |                   |                      |                    |                  |                      |                      |
| トップバリュコレクション㈱                               | TOPVALU COLLECTION CO., LTD. | 79                      | 80           | 1             |  |                    |                   |                      |                    |                  | 80<br>(79)           |                      |
| イオンバイク㈱                                     | AEONBIKE CO.,LTD.            | 318                     | 317          | - 1           |  |                    |                   |                      |                    |                  | 317<br>(318)         |                      |
| イオンリカー㈱                                     | AEON LIQUOR CO.,LTD.         | 28                      | 28           | 0             |  |                    |                   |                      |                    |                  | 28<br>(28)           |                      |
| イオンベーカリー㈱                                   | AEON Bakery Co., Ltd.        | 140                     | 140          | 0             |  |                    |                   |                      |                    |                  | 140<br>(140)         |                      |
| その他 (※2)                                    | Others (※2)                  | 29                      | 57           | 28            | 57<br>(29)   |                    |                   |                      |                    |                  |                      |                      |
| 計   | <b>Total</b>                 | <b>1,351</b>            | <b>1,375</b> | 24            | <b>492<br/>(462)</b>   | <b>59<br/>(49)</b> | <b>9<br/>(10)</b> | <b>119<br/>(120)</b> | <b>28<br/>(28)</b> | <b>1<br/>(1)</b> | <b>565<br/>(565)</b> | <b>102<br/>(116)</b> |

附 表 (Appendix)

| SM・DS事業<br>Supermarket & Discount Store Business |   | 店舗数<br>Number of Stores |                            |               | 内訳 Details<br>( )内は2016年2月期末店舗数<br>( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2015 |                      |                    |                  |                  |
|--|---|-------------------------|----------------------------|---------------|--|----------------------|--------------------|------------------|------------------|
|  |   | 2016/2                  | 2016/8                     | 増減<br>Changes | SM   | DS                   | GMS                | その他<br>Others    | 内海外<br>Overseas  |
|  |   | マックスバリュ北海道㈱             | Maxvalu Hokkaido Co., Ltd. | 95            | 93   | - 2                  | 76<br>(77)         | 17<br>(17)       |                  |
| マックスバリュ東北㈱                                       | Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.                | 103                     | 93                         | - 10          | 80<br>(90)   | 13<br>(13)           |                    |                  |                  |
| マックスバリュ南東北㈱                                      | MAXVALU MINAMI TOHOKU CO., LTD.         | 21                      | 22                         | 1             |  | 22<br>(21)           |                    |                  |                  |
| ユナイテッド・スーパーマーケット・ホールディングス㈱ (※3)                  | United Super Markets Holdings Inc. (※3) | 496                     | 506                        | 10            | 501<br>(492)   | 2<br>(2)             |                    | 3<br>(2)         | 2<br>(2)         |
| ㈱ダイエー (※4)                                       | The Daiei, Inc. (※4)                    | 405                     | 390                        | - 15          | 130<br>(132)   | 209<br>(194)         | 51<br>(79)         |                  |                  |
| イオンマーケット㈱  | AEON MARKET CO., LTD.                   | 67                      | 44                         | - 23          | 44<br>(67)   |                      |                    |                  |                  |
| マックスバリュ東海㈱                                       | Maxvalu Tokai Co., Ltd.                 | 140                     | 141                        | 1             | 111<br>(114)   | 30<br>(26)           |                    |                  |                  |
| マックスバリュ北陸㈱                                       | MAXVALU HOKURIKU CO., LTD.              | 12                      | 12                         | 0             | 12<br>(12)   |                      |                    |                  |                  |
| マックスバリュ長野㈱                                       | MAXVALU NAGANO CO., LTD.                | 14                      | 14                         | 0             |  | 14<br>(14)           |                    |                  |                  |
| マックスバリュ中部㈱                                       | Maxvalu Chubu Co., Ltd.                 | 112                     | 113                        | 1             | 103<br>(103)   | 10<br>(9)            |                    |                  |                  |
| ㈱光洋 (※5)   | KOHYO CO., LTD. (※5)                    | 57                      | 81                         | 24            | 81<br>(57)   |                      |                    |                  |                  |
| マックスバリュ西日本㈱                                      | Maxvalu Nishinohon Co., Ltd.            | 181                     | 179                        | - 2           | 141<br>(143)   | 38<br>(38)           |                    |                  |                  |
| ㈱マルナカ  | marunaka CO.,LTD.                       | 144                     | 142                        | - 2           | 142<br>(144)   |                      |                    |                  |                  |
| ㈱山陽マルナカ  | SANYO MARUNAKA CO.,LTD.                 | 77                      | 76                         | - 1           | 76<br>(77)   |                      |                    |                  |                  |
| ㈱レッドキャベツ   | Red Cabbage Co., Ltd.                   | 38                      | 37                         | - 1           | 37<br>(38)   |                      |                    |                  |                  |
| マックスバリュ九州㈱ (※6)                                  | Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd. (※6)           | 145                     | 147                        | 2             | 135<br>(133)   | 12<br>(12)           |                    |                  |                  |
| ㈱クリエイト (※6)                                      | CREATE Co., Ltd. (※6)                   | 6                       | 4                          | - 2           | 4<br>(6)   |                      |                    |                  |                  |
| ㈱ベルク (※7)  | Belc CO.,LTD. (※7)                      | 95                      | 95                         | 0             | 95<br>(95)   |                      |                    |                  |                  |
| ㈱いなげや (※7)                                       | Inageya Co.,Ltd. (※7)                   | 139                     | 138                        | - 1           | 138<br>(139)   |                      |                    |                  |                  |
| マックスバリュ広州  | Aeon Maxvalu (Guangzhou) Co., Ltd.      | 3                       | 4                          | 1             | 4<br>(3)   |                      |                    |                  | 4<br>(3)         |
| マックスバリュ青島  | Aeon Maxvalu (Qingdao) Co.,Ltd.         | 1                       | 1                          | 0             | 1<br>(1)   |                      |                    |                  | 1<br>(1)         |
| マックスバリュ江蘇  | Aeon Maxvalu (Jiangsu) Co., Ltd.        | 2                       | 1                          | - 1           | 1<br>(2)   |                      |                    |                  | 1<br>(2)         |
| イオンビッグ㈱  | AEON BIG CO., LTD.                      | 22                      | 23                         | 1             |  | 23<br>(22)           |                    |                  |                  |
| アコレ㈱   | A・Colle Co., LTD.                       | 129                     | 131                        | 2             |  | 131<br>(129)         |                    |                  |                  |
| <b>計</b>   | <b>Total</b>                            | <b>2,504</b>            | <b>2,487</b>               | <b>- 17</b>   | <b>1,912<br/>(1,925)</b>   | <b>521<br/>(497)</b> | <b>51<br/>(79)</b> | <b>3<br/>(3)</b> | <b>8<br/>(8)</b> |

## 附 表 (Appendix)

| 小型店事業<br>Small-sized Store Business |                         | 店舗数<br>Number of Stores |              |               | 内訳 Details<br>( ) 内は2016年2月期末店舗数<br>( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2015 |                                |                                |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|--------------|---------------|---|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
|                                     |                         | 2016/2                  | 2016/8       | 増減<br>Changes | 直営  | FC                             | 内 海外                           |
|                                     |                         |                         |              |               | Directly Operated   | Franchise                      | Overseas                       |
| ミニストップ(株) (※8)                      | MINISTOP CO., LTD. (※8) | 5,061                   | 5,170        | 109           | 191<br>(181)  | 4,979<br>(4,880)               | 2,928<br>(2,840)               |
| オリジン東秀(株)                           | ORIGIN TOSHU CO., Ltd.  | 576                     | 578          | 2             | 578<br>(576)  |                                |                                |
| まいばすけっと(株)                          | My Basket CO.,LTD       | 607                     | 631          | 24            | 631<br>(607)  |                                |                                |
| <b>計</b>                            | <b>Total</b>            | <b>6,244</b>            | <b>6,379</b> | <b>135</b>    | <b>1,400</b><br><b>(1,364)</b>  | <b>4,979</b><br><b>(4,880)</b> | <b>2,928</b><br><b>(2,840)</b> |

| ドラッグ・ファーマシー事業<br>Drugstore & Pharmacy Business |                                | 店舗数<br>Number of Stores |              |               | 内訳 Details<br>( ) 内は2016年2月期末店舗数<br>( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2015 |                        |  |
|--|--------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------|---------------|---|------------------------|--|
|  |                                | 2016/2                  | 2016/8       | 増減<br>Changes | 直営  | 内 海外                   |  |
|  |                                |                         |              |               | Directly Operated   | Overseas               |  |
| ウエルシアホールディングス(株) (※9)                          | WELCIA HOLDINGS CO., LTD. (※9) | 1,472                   | 1,480        | 8             | 1,480<br>(1,472)  | 3<br>(3)               |  |
| (株)ツルハホールディングス (※10)                           | TSURUHA HOLDINGS Inc. (※10)    | 1,643                   | 1,677        | 34            | 1,677<br>(1,643)  |                        |  |
| (株)メディカル光 (※7)                                 | Medical Ikkou Co., Ltd. (※7)   | 93                      | 94           | 1             | 94<br>(93)  |                        |  |
| (株)クスリのアオキ (※10)                               | KUSURI NO AOKI CO., LTD (※10)  | 303                     | 332          | 29            | 332<br>(303)  |                        |  |
| (株)ウエルパーク (※7)                                 | Welpark Co., Ltd. (※7)         | 124                     | 130          | 6             | 130<br>(124)  |                        |  |
| (株)ザグザグ (※7)                                   | ZAG ZAG Co., Ltd. (※7)         | 126                     | 127          | 1             | 127<br>(126)  |                        |  |
| <b>計</b>                                       | <b>Total</b>                   | <b>3,761</b>            | <b>3,840</b> | <b>79</b>     | <b>3,840</b><br><b>(3,761)</b>  | <b>3</b><br><b>(3)</b> |  |

| 総合金融事業<br>Financial Services Business |  | 店舗数<br>Number of Stores |            |               | 内訳 Details<br>( ) 内は2016年2月期末店舗数<br>( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2015 |                            |  |
|---------------------------------------|--|-------------------------|------------|---------------|---|----------------------------|--|
|                                       |  | 2016/2                  | 2016/8     | 増減<br>Changes | 直営  | 内 海外                       |  |
|                                       |  |                         |            |               | Directly Operated   | Overseas                   |  |
| イオンフィナンシャルサービス(株) (※11)               | AEON Financial Service Co., Ltd. (※11) | 701                     | 716        | 15            | 716<br>(701)  | 349<br>(339)               |  |
| <b>計</b>                              | <b>Total</b>                           | <b>701</b>              | <b>716</b> | <b>15</b>     | <b>716</b><br><b>(701)</b>  | <b>349</b><br><b>(339)</b> |  |



## 附 表 (Appendix)

| サービス・専門店事業<br>Services & Specialty Store Business |                              | 店舗数<br>Number of Stores |              |               | 内訳 Details<br>( )内は2016年2月期末店舗数<br>( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2015 |                            |                            |
|---|------------------------------|-------------------------|--------------|---------------|--|----------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |                              | 2016/2                  | 2016/8       | 増減<br>Changes | 直営   | FC                         | 内 海外                       |
|   |                              |                         |              |               | Directly Operated  | Franchise                  | Overseas                   |
| (株)イオンファンタジー (※12)                                | AEON Fantasy Co., Ltd. (※12) | 778                     | 813          | 35            | 797<br>(764)   | 16<br>(14)                 | 318<br>(282)               |
| (株)ツヴァイ   | ZWEI CO., LTD.               | 57                      | 57           | 0             | 57<br>(57)   |                            |                            |
| イオンコンパス(株)  | AEON COMPASS CO., LTD.       | 7                       | 8            | 1             | 8<br>(7)   |                            | 1<br>(0)                   |
| リフォームスタジオ(株)                                      | Reform Studio Co., Ltd.      | 682                     | 710          | 28            | 12<br>(12)   | 698<br>(670)               |                            |
| (株)イオンイーハート                                       | AEON Eaheart Co., LTD.       | 301                     | 303          | 2             | 300<br>(298)   | 3<br>(3)                   |                            |
| イオンエンターテイメント(株)                                   | AEON ENTERTAINMENT CO.,LTD.  | 83                      | 84           | 1             | 84<br>(83)   |                            |                            |
| イオンカルチャー(株)                                       | AEON CULTURE CO.,LTD.        | 26                      | 26           | 0             | 26<br>(26)   |                            |                            |
| (株)コックス   | COX CO., LTD.                | 263                     | 257          | - 6           | 257<br>(263)   |                            | 1<br>(1)                   |
| タルボットジャパン(株)                                      | Talbots Japan Co., Ltd.      | 40                      | 38           | - 2           | 38<br>(40)   |                            | 4<br>(4)                   |
| ローラ アシュレイ ジャパン(株)                                 | LAURA ASHLEY JAPAN CO., LTD. | 136                     | 134          | - 2           | 134<br>(136)   |                            | 18<br>(18)                 |
| ブランシェス(株)   | Branshes Co. Ltd             | 161                     | 161          | 0             | 161<br>(161)   |                            |                            |
| (株)タカキュー (※7)                                     | Taka:Q Co., Ltd. (※7)        | 276                     | 277          | 1             | 277<br>(276)   |                            |                            |
| (株)ジーフット  | GFOOT CO., LTD.              | 887                     | 893          | 6             | 893<br>(887)   |                            | 20<br>(18)                 |
| クレアーズ日本(株)  | Claire's Nippon Co., Ltd.    | 177                     | 176          | - 1           | 176<br>(177)   |                            |                            |
| ATジャパン(株)   | AT Japan Co., Ltd.           | 29                      | 29           | 0             | 29<br>(29)   |                            |                            |
| (株)メガスポーツ (※13)                                   | Mega Sports Co., Ltd. (※13)  | 107                     | 128          | 21            | 128<br>(107)   |                            |                            |
| (株)イオンフォレスト                                       | AEON FOREST CO., LTD.        | 143                     | 125          | - 18          | 115<br>(133)   | 10<br>(10)                 |                            |
| (株)イオンボディ   | AEON BODY Co., Ltd.          | 5                       | 8            | 3             | 8<br>(5)   |                            |                            |
| コスメーム(株)  | Cosmeme CO., LTD.            | 7                       | 10           | 3             | 10<br>(7)  |                            |                            |
| アビリティーズジャスコ(株)                                    | Abilities JUSCO Co., Ltd.    | 4                       | 4            | 0             | 4<br>(4)   |                            |                            |
| (株)未来屋書店  | MIRAIYA SHOTEN CO., LTD.     | 339                     | 341          | 2             | 341<br>(339)   |                            |                            |
| (株)やまや (※7)                                       | YAMAYA CORPORATION (※7)      | 325                     | 333          | 8             | 333<br>(325)   |                            |                            |
| イオンペット(株)   | AEON PET CO.,LTD             | 215                     | 216          | 1             | 216<br>(213)   | 0<br>(2)                   | 3<br>(3)                   |
| メガベトロ(株)  | MEGA PETRO Co., Ltd.         | 61                      | 60           | - 1           | 60<br>(61)   |                            |                            |
| R. O. U(株)  | R.O.U CO., LTD.              | 17                      | 25           | 8             | 25<br>(17)   |                            |                            |
| <b>計</b>  | <b>Total</b>                 | <b>5,126</b>            | <b>5,216</b> | <b>90</b>     | <b>4,489</b><br><b>(4,427)</b>   | <b>727</b><br><b>(699)</b> | <b>365</b><br><b>(326)</b> |

## 附 表 (Appendix)

| 国際事業<br>International Business |  | 店舗数<br>Number of Stores |                                      |               | 内訳 Details<br>( )内は2016年2月期末店舗数<br>( ) indicates number of stores at the end of FY2015 |                      |                    |                    |
|--------------------------------|--|-------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------|--|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
|                                |  | 2016/2                  | 2016/8                               | 増減<br>Changes | GMS  | SM                   | DS                 | その他<br>Others      |
|                                |  | イオンストアーズ香港              | AEON Stores (Hong Kong) Co., Limited | 49            | 49   | 0                    | 8<br>(8)           | 5<br>(5)           |
| 広東イオン                          | GUANGDONG AEON TEEM CO., LTD.  | 18                      | 19                                   | 1             | 14<br>(13)   | 5<br>(5)             |                    |                    |
| 青島イオン東泰                        | QINGDAO AEON DONGTAI CO., LTD.   | 9                       | 8                                    | - 1           | 7<br>(8)   | 1<br>(1)             |                    |                    |
| イオン華南                          | AEON South China Co., Limited  | 10                      | 10                                   | 0             | 9<br>(9)   | 1<br>(1)             |                    |                    |
| 北京イオン                          | BEIJING AEON CO., LTD.   | 6                       | 6                                    | 0             | 6<br>(6)   |                      |                    |                    |
| イオン華東                          | AEON EAST CHINA (SUZHOU) CO., LTD.                                       | 3                       | 4                                    | 1             | 4<br>(3)   |                      |                    |                    |
| イオン湖北                          | AEON (HUBEI) CO.,LTD.  | 2                       | 2                                    | 0             | 2<br>(2)   |                      |                    |                    |
| イオンマレーシア                       | AEON CO. (M) BHD.  | 73                      | 79                                   | 6             | 32<br>(30)   | 3<br>(4)             |                    | 44<br>(39)         |
| イオンビッグマレーシア                    | AEON BIG (M) SDN. BHD.   | 26                      | 25                                   | - 1           |  | 2<br>(2)             | 23<br>(24)         |                    |
| イオンタイランド                       | AEON (Thailand) CO., LTD.  | 76                      | 76                                   | 0             |  | 76<br>(76)           |                    |                    |
| イオンベトナム                        | AEON VIETNAM Co., LTD  | 3                       | 3                                    | 0             | 3<br>(3)   |                      |                    |                    |
| イオンシティマート                      | DONG HUNG INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANCY JOINT STOCK COMPANY LIMITED | 30                      | 29                                   | - 1           |  | 28<br>(29)           |                    | 1<br>(1)           |
| イオンフィビマート (※7)                 | FIRST VIETNAM INVESTMENT JOINT STOCK COMPANY (※7)                        | 23                      | 24                                   | 1             |  | 24<br>(23)           |                    |                    |
| イオンカンボジア                       | AEON (CAMBODIA) Co.,Ltd.   | 1                       | 1                                    | 0             | 1<br>(1)   |                      |                    |                    |
| イオンインドネシア                      | PT.AEON INDONESIA  | 1                       | 1                                    | 0             | 1<br>(1)   |                      |                    |                    |
| <b>計</b>                       | <b>Total</b>   | <b>330</b>              | <b>336</b>                           | <b>6</b>      | <b>87<br/>(84)</b>   | <b>145<br/>(146)</b> | <b>23<br/>(24)</b> | <b>81<br/>(76)</b> |

## 附 表 (Appendix)

### «注記 (Notes)»

- ※1 イオンリテール(株)は、2016年3月1日付で、マックスバリュ東北(株)が新潟県で運営するSM7店舗を承継しました。  
As of Mar. 1st, 2016, Aeon Retail Co., Ltd. took over seven supermarkets in Niigata Prefecture from Maxvalu Tohoku Co., Ltd.
- ※2 イオンリテール(株)がイオンリテールストア(株)から運営を受託した34店舗と、イオン九州(株)がイオンストア九州(株)から運営を受託した23店舗の合計です。  
イオンリテールストア(株)は(株)ダイエーから、2015年9月1日付で東海地区の5店舗、2016年3月1日付で東北・関東・近畿地区の29店舗を承継しました。  
また、イオンストア九州(株)は、2015年9月1日付で、(株)ダイエーから九州地区のGMS24店舗(期中に1店舗閉店)を承継しました。  
The number indicates the sum of 34 stores, of which operations are entrusted to Aeon Retail Co., Ltd. by Aeon Retail Store Co., Ltd., and 23 stores, of which operations are entrusted to Aeon Kyushu Co., Ltd. by Aeon Store Kyushu Co., Ltd.  
From The Daiei, Inc., Aeon Retail Store Co., Ltd. took over five stores in Tokai region on Sep. 1st, 2015, and 29 stores in Tohoku, Kanto, and Kinki region on Mar. 1st, 2016.  
Likewise, Aeon Store Kyushu Co., Ltd. took over 24 stores in Kyushu region on Sep. 1st, 2015. One of 24 stores is closed during the period under review.
- ※3 ユナイテッド・スーパーマーケット・ホールディングス(株)の店舗数は、同社の連結子会社の合計となり、内訳は(株)マルエツの293店舗、(株)カスミの176店舗、マックスバリュ関東(株)の37店舗となります。  
The number of stores of United Super Markets Holdings Inc. indicates the sum of those of its consolidated subsidiaries.  
The breakdown is as follows; 293 stores of The Maruetsu, Inc., 176 stores of Kasumi Co., Ltd., and 37 stores of Maxvalu Kanto Co., Ltd.
- ※4 (株)ダイエーの店舗数には、同社の連結子会社の(株)ビッグ・エーの店舗数も含まれます。  
The number of stores of The Daiei, Inc. includes those of its consolidated subsidiary, Big-A Co., Ltd.
- ※5 (株)光洋は、2016年3月1日付で、イオンマーケット(株)が京阪神地区で運営するSM23店舗を承継しました。  
As of Mar. 1st, 2016, Kohyo Co., Ltd. took over 23 supermarkets in Keihanshin (the Kyoto-Osaka-Kobe) areas from Aeon Market Co., Ltd.
- ※6 マックスバリュ九州(株)と同社の連結子会社である(株)クリエイトは、2016年9月1日付で、マックスバリュ九州(株)を存続会社とする合併を行いました。  
As of Sep. 1st, 2016, Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd. merged with its former consolidated subsidiary, Create Co., Ltd., with Maxvalu Kyushu Co., Ltd. remaining as the surviving company.
- ※7 持分法適用関連会社です。  
These are equity-method affiliates.
- ※8 ミニストップ(株)のFC店舗数にはエリアFC(海外含む)も合算しています。  
The number of Ministop Co., Ltd.'s franchise stores includes area franchise stores in Japan and overseas.
- ※9 ウエルシアホールディングス(株)の店舗数は、同社の連結子会社の合計となり、内訳は、ウエルシア薬局(株)の1,117店舗、(株)CFSコーポレーションの303店舗、シミズ薬品(株)の56店舗、日本橋ファーマ(株)の1店舗、聯華毎日鈴商業(上海)有限公司の3店舗となります。  
The number of stores of Welcia Holdings Co., Ltd. indicates the sum of those of its consolidated subsidiaries.  
The breakdown is as follows; 1,117 stores of Welcia Yakkyoku Co., Ltd., 303 stores of CFS Corporation, 56 stores of Shimizu Yakuhin Co., Ltd., 1 store of Nihonbashi Pharma Co., Ltd., and 3 stores of Lianhua Merrylin Business (Shanghai) Limited Company.
- ※10 友好提携会社です。  
These are affiliated companies.
- ※11 イオンフィナンシャルサービス(株)の店舗数には、同社の連結子会社の情報を含み、日本国内の主な内訳は、イオンクレジットサービス(株)の41支店・営業所、イオン銀行の139店舗[(株)イオン銀行の直営20店舗と5つの法人営業部、イオンクレジットサービス(株)運営の銀行代理店114店舗]とイオン保険サービス(株)の121店舗となります。  
The number of stores of Aeon Financial Service Co., Ltd. indicates those of its consolidated subsidiaries.  
The breakdown of the number of stores in Japan is as follows; 41 branches and offices of Aeon Credit Service Co., Ltd., 139 branches of Aeon Bank (20 direct-operated branches and 5 sales offices of Aeon Bank, Ltd., Ltd., 114 banking agencies operated by Aeon Credit Service Co., Ltd.), and 121 branches of Aeon Insurance Service Co., Ltd.

## 附 表 (Appendix)

- ※12 (株)イオンファンタジーのF C契約には、ライセンス契約も含まれます。  
The number of Aeon Fantasy Co., Ltd.'s franchise stores includes those under licensed agreement.
- ※13 (株)メガスポーツは2017年2月期より、同一区画内で複数屋号を展開している場合、屋号数を店舗数として計上しています。  
これに伴い、本資料では2016年2月期末の店舗数を修正しています。  
Due to change of the store counting method of Mega Sports Co., Ltd. from FY2016, the number of the end of FY2015 is restated.  
In the new method, plural brands located in the same section are counted as the number of brands.
- ※ イオンモール(株)は、2016年3月1日付でイオンリテール(株)ビブレ・フォーラス事業を承継した(株)ダイエーの連結子会社である(株)OPAを、同日付で連結子会社化しました。  
As of Mar. 1st, 2016, Opa Co., Ltd., a former consolidated subsidiary of The Daiei, Inc., took over the Vivre Forus Business of Aeon Retail Co., Ltd.  
On the same day, Aeon Mall Co., Ltd. made Opa Co., Ltd. a consolidated subsidiary.
- ※ イオンタウン(株)は、2016年3月1日付で、イオン不動産サービス(株)を設立しました。  
As of Mar. 1st, 2016, Aeon Town Co., Ltd. established Aeon Real Estate Information Co.,Ltd.